TOWN OF BEDFORD
www.bedfordny.qov
AGENDA
BEDFORD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
425 Cherry Street, 2™ Floor Conference Room
Bedford Hills, New York 10507
WEDNESDAY, November 5, 2014

7:30 P.M.
MINUTES: October 1, 2014

CARRYOVER APPLICATIONS:

1. Charles Rachlin, 136 Pound Ridge Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 84.8 Block 1 Lot 23, R-1 Acre
Zoning District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Otdinance to permit a new,
pre-constructed 12 x 20-foot (9 feet high at its peak), one bay garage resulting in a front yard setback of 15 feet
where 35 feet is required and a side yard setback of 12 feet where 20 feet is required in the R-1 Acte Zoning
District. Article V Section 125-50

2. Nicholas Delfico, 17 Gordon Avenue, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 84.17 Block 1 Lot 10, R-1 Acte Zoning
District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the legalization of
an existing accessory building currently being used as a cottage located in a Residential 1-Acre Zoning District
where cottages are permitted in Residential 2-Acre Zoning Districts and Residential 4-Acre Zoning Districts only.
The existing accessory building has a rear yard setback of 36.8 feet where 50 feet is required in the Residential 1
Acre Zoning District. Article VIII Section 125-79.1(A).

3. Jason Drake, 7 Washington Avenue, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 84.10 Block 2 Lot 24, R-1/4 Acte Zoning
District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Otrdinance to permit the demolition of
more than 50% of the original accessory structure (2-car garage) and the expansion and construction of a new 1-1/2
story accessory building. The structure is to be used as a 2-car garage with an exterior staircase and dormers with
storage and/or office space on the second floor. The existing building had 2 non-conforming side yard setback of
2.5 feet where 15 feet is required in the Residential 1/4 Acte Zoning District and the new building will have a non-
conforming side yard setback of 2.5 feet where 15 feet is required. The existing building had a non-conforming rear
yard setback of 31°8” where 40 feet is required in the Residential 1/4 Acre Zoning District and the new building will
have a non-conforming side yard setback of 29.8 feet. Article III Section 125-11 and Atrticle V Section 125-50

NEW APPLICATIONS:

1. Jane Markell on behalf of Marcia Markell Credit Shelter Trust 5 Old Cross River Road, Katonah, NY
10536. Section 50.12 Block 1 Lot 19, R-4 Ace Zoning District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of
Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the replacement of an existing, non-conforming detetiorated wood board
fence located on top of an existing stone wall resulting in a total height ranging from 6 to 8 feet (depending on the
height of the wall) in the front yard where 4 feet is permitted when the fence is located less than 20 feet from the
front property line and is less than 10 feet from a terrace or wall. Article III Section 125-15 A (1) (b) and Article
III Section 125-15 A (3) (a) and (g).
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2. Timothy Silverman and Nora Pollack-Silverman, 8 McQueen Street, Katonah, NY 10536. Section 49.19
Block 4 Lot 28, R-1/4 Acte Zoning District. The applicants request a vatiance of the Town of Bedford Zoning
Ordinance to permit (1) The removal of the existing, non-conforming entrance structute and the construction of a
one-story covered porch addition resulting in a front yard setback of 20 feet whete 35 feet is required and a side
yard setback of 10.8 feet where 15 feet is required in the R-1/4 Acte Zoning District. (2) The construction of a one-
story mudroom addition and small rear porch addition connecting the existing house with the detached garage
resulting in a rear yard setback of 21 feet where 40 feet is required and a side yard setback of 4.4 feet where 15 feet
is required in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District. The existing garage has an existing, non-conforming rear yard
setback of 3.6 feet and an existing, non-conforming side yard setback of 4.2 feet. (3) The construction of a second
story addition on the existing footprint to be located on the south side of the residence resulting in a front yard
setback of 29 feet where 35 feet is required in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District. (4) The construction of a second
story addition and walk-in bay window for relocating bedroom on the second floor utilizing the existing footprint
resulting in a rear yard setback of 26 feet where 40 feet is required and a side yard setback of 8.8 feet where 14 feet
is required in the R-1/4 Acte Zoning Disttict. 5. The proposal will result in building coverage of 21% where 20%
is permitted and impervious surface coverage of 44.25% where 40% is permitted in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District.
Atrticle V Section 125-50 and Article III Section 125-11

3. Kathleen Kavanaugh, 177 Baldwin Road, Bedford Comers, NY 10549. Section 83.12 Block 1 Lot 5, R-4
Acte Zoning District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit (1)
the construction of a one-story addition to the existing kitchen resulting in a rear yard setback of 40.5 where 50 feet
is required; (2) the construction of a new fireplace chimney resulting in a rear yard setback of 15 feet where 50 feet
is required where the existing setback to the residence is pre-existing, non-conforming at 12.5 feet; (3) the
construction of a second floor playroom resulting in a rear yard setback of 12.5 feet where 50 feet is required where
the existing setback to the residence is pre-existing, non-conforming at 12.5 feet; (4) the proposed building coverage
is 3.9% where 3% is permitted in the R-4 Acre District and the existing building coverage is 3.8%; (5) the proposed
impervious sutface coverage is 10.4% where the 8% is permitted in the R-4 Acre District and the existing
impervious surface coverage is 10.3%; (6) the construction of a one-story covered porch addition resulting in a rear
yard setback of 23.7 feet where 50 feet is required where the existing setback to the residence is pre-existing, non-
conforming at 12.5 feet which was approved by Resolution #05-13 Two and has expired. Atticle III Section 125-11
and Article V Section 125-50.

4. The Harvey School, 260 Jay Street, Katonah, NY 10536. Section 50.13 Block 1 Lot 8.1, R-4 and R-2 Acre
Zoning District. The applicants request a Special Use Permit in accordance with Article VIII Section 125-75 of the
Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the construction of six (6) new tennis coutts, fencing, pervious
paver sidewalks, a 20 x 20 pervious paver pad, storm water mitigation, and landscaping.

5. Eric and Elyse Nagelberg, 11 Colonel Thomas Lane, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 85.9 Block 1 Lot 20, R-1
Acte Zoning District. The applicants request a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the
(1) the construction of an in ground swimming pool resulting in a rear yard setback of 16.2 feet where 50 feet

is required in the Residential One Acre Zoning District; and (2) the replacement and enlargement of an existing rear
yard deck resulting in a rear yard setback of 31.5 feet where 50 feet is required in the Residential One Acte Zoning
District. Article V Section 125-50 for property located on:
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6. Charles Rosnet, 597 Guard Hill Road, Bedford, NY 10506. Section 84.5 Block 1 Lot 6, R-2 Acte Zoning
District. The applicant requests a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit the legalization of
three decks (two on the residence and one on the pool house) and for the modification of a vatiance granted on July
13,2011 by Resolution #07-11 Three for the construction of a tennis court. The applicant requests a side yard
setback for the tennis court of 37.7 feet As Built where 40 feet is required in the R-2 Acre Zoning District and
building coverage of 7.56 As Built where 6.62% was approved and where 6% is permitted in the R-2 Acre Zoning
District. Article V Section 125-50 and Atticle IIT Section 125-11

Supporting documentation for all items on this agenda is available at the Town of Bedford website
www.bedfordny.gov.Town Government —Boards--Zoning Board of Appeals-Calendar of Meetings-ZBA
at Town Offices). Larger documents and plans are available at the office of the Zoning Board of Appeals




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOVEMBER 5, 2014 2ZBA
SURVEY ATTACHED
VARIANCE REQUEST IS 19 FEET FRONT YARD 12.5 FEET SIDE YARD

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Charles Rachlin

136 Pound Ridge Road

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Crdinance to permit:
A new, pre-constructed 12 x 20-foot (9 feet high at its peak), one bay garage resulting in a front yard setback of
15 feet where 35 feet is required and a side yard setback of 12 feet where 20 feet is required in the R-1 Acre
Zoning District. This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 for property owned by the applicant and

located on:

136 Pound Ridge Road
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

designated as Section 84.8 Block 1 Lot 23 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a R-1 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 1* day of October 2014 in at the Town House
Offices at 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in
favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required.

Applicants or their representative must be present.
DATED: September 15, 2014

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; (914) 666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS BEDFOrp ZONING
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York OARD OF APDFALS
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507

Alexandra J. Costelio, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostelIo@bedfordnvmi@,go\/

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
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. Name of Owner: g q
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Address: 136 Pound D-:A.-.A Roa

Vﬂ.u

Telephone/Email: 214-234-7475

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: 7\//)4

Address:

Telephone/Emait:

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Identification Property:

Street Address:

Tax ID: @_3_4 /- Z'FS Zoning District: /Q'CV‘Q___

Total Land Area: ’ - 2«{

~— =2 O/E,
% of Building Coverage: >3- &+ % of Impervious Surface s" < //
'/No

M
Property Abuts a%tate’or County Highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: /

Property is on the A/ f"sz side o%m the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
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5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following

section of the Code of the Town\B7!ord:

Article: \ 25 -Ss9

Section:

To Permit:

27 w)her 30’7529:5)_\_&&

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:
Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town

newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
{As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

ﬂ/?/;r/

Date

?/?/)4)

Dat

Rev. 3/10/10



B. Laurence Rachlin, Architect

55 WEST 16TH ST
NEW YORK, NY, 10011
212-255-4356
3 September, 2014
ZONING: C. Rachlin Residence, 136 Pound Ridge Road.. Bedfi
Zone: 1A
Lot Area: 1.21 Acres
(52,535 SF)
SETBACKS:
Required Proposed
Front 3507 15°-0”
Side 30°-0” 127077
Side 30°-0” 160°-6” +/-
Rear 50°-0” 250°-07 +/-
BUILDING COVERAGE:
Exisi. House 1,452 S¥
Exist. Pool 144 SF”
Proposed 240 SF
Garage
Total Area 1,836 SF
Building Area 1.836
Lot Area 52,635 =.035 (3.5%)
IMPERVIQUS COVERAGE: | P
| 1D
Exist. Patio 120 SF ', SEP f
Exist. Walks 280 SF Serfoia Liing Tugs, |
Existing 2,660 SF '
Driveway

Total Area 3,060 SF

Impervious Area 3.060
Lot Area 52,635 = .058 (5.8%)
LOT COVERAGE:

Building + Impervious 4.896
Lot Area 52,635 =.093 (9.3%)
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LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. Date:  9/15/2014

914-666-8040
Parcel ID: 84.8-1-23

Owner Information
Rachlin, Charles

Applicant Information
Rachlin, Charles
136 Pound Ridge Rd

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 136 Pound Ridge Rd
Parce! ID: 84.8-1-23

Permit Type: Garage
Work Description: Pre-constructed 12 x 20-foot (9 feet at its peak) one bay garage

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-1A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

Pre-constructed 12 x 20-foot (9 feet at its peak), one bay garage will result in a front yard setback of 15 feet
where 35 feet is required and a side yard setback of 12 feet where 20 feet are required in the R-1 Acre
Zoning District. Article V Section 125-50

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

Fa

c,if/ g G
/JJ.I.". b (; /f&i/
A 7, //- B
Stev,e/n Fraieita
Building Inspector

Paae 1 of 1



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing

on the following:
Request of:  Denise and Nicholas Lelfico

17 Gordon Avenue

Bedford, New York 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The legalization of an existing accessory building currently being used as a cottage located in a Residential
1-Acre Zoning District where cottages are permitted in Residential 2-Acre Zoning Districts and Residential
4-Acre Zoning Districts only. The existing accessory building has a rear yard setback of 36.8 feet where 50 feet
is required in the Residential 1 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance of Article VII Section 125-79.1(A)

for property owned by the applicants and located on:

17 Gordon Avenue
Pedford, New York 10506

designated as Section 84.17 Block 1 Lot 10 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a R-1 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 19™ day of September 2614 at the Town House
Offices at 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in

favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required.

Applicant or his representative must be present.
DATED: August 12,2014

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; Fax: 914-666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




. Name of Owner:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
014-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.info

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

NICHOLAS DELFICO & DENISE DELFICO

17 Gordon Avenue, Bedford, New York 10506
Address: _

Telephone/Email: 552 9201 (Denice)

Same

. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner:

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. Name of Profassional {(New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Address:

Telephone/Email:

. ldentification Property:

Street Address: 17 Gordon Avenue

N L BN
Tax ID: Sectien 73:2-BIoSE 2 -Lot-1.. _ Zoning District: R-1A

Total Land Area: __1 Acre

% of Building Coverage: _“#5.'7 __ _% of Impervious Surface __jlord
Property Abuts a State or County Highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No __ X
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: . No: X

Property ts on the west side of Gordon Ave within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

AFPPLICATICN FCR A VARIARNCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Varfance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: VILI Section; 125-79.1
To Permit:
Existing Cottage on a 1 Acre Par_cel in an R-1A district. :
A L "/'é‘l i A P P _l B S AR R ST i -
£ aa M A S T
BT e =k

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial; $550.00

& ] ; SR
R Ay .
vV A

Z 1;;‘ DN _April VE"’ x 2014

T

Signature of Owner Date
|- .

P -
Pl . _L_,(_" . Kot @

Nl L PP S b g April l<? , 2014
Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 3/10/10



APPLICATION OF DENICE AND NICHOLAS DELFICO
17 GORDON AVENUE

This is a request for a Special Use Permit for a Residential Cottage in an existing accessory
building. Currently existing is a structure of 873 square feet with a kitchen and bath. Thereis a
Certificate of Occupancy for the structure as a Studio issued on November 29, 1984. Because
the structure is in a R1A Zone, we are asking for a denial from the Planning Board so that we
may ask the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance.

The structure was built by the previous owner in 1984. According to the tax assessor’s card, the
existing cottage features have been in existence since that time. We purchased this property in

1991 and other than normal maintenance; there have been no changes, additions or alterations to
the mside of the accessory structure. We have been paying taxes on the structure as it is now for

23 years.

The structure is accessory to a one family dwelling in which we reside, there is only one
accessory building on our property and there is a minimum of two off-street parking spaces
suitable for year-round use provided on the lot.

We previously made an application for a variance, and then withdrew because the structure
exceeded 25% of the total floor area of the principal residence. Since that time, we have
renovated the main residence so that the structure would meet the square footage requirements.
The structure 1s 873 square feet and does not exceed 25% of the total floor area of the principal
residence structure which is 4, 200 square feet.

The water supply is fed from the main house which is checked annually by the Westchester
County Department of Health and the approval of the Westchester County Department of Health

for the septic is pending.

The structure is set back on the property and far from any neighbors. Behind the propertyis a
wooded, unbuildable hill. In the past, we have considered attaching the main residence with the
accessory structure, in which case the accessory structure would appear to satisfy the
requirements for an accessory apartment in a one family dwelling. However, we would like to
ask if the structure could remain unattached as a Cottage. Besides the expense of building the
attachment, we believe that attaching the accessory structure to the main residence would not
only present an appearance that is not in character with the neighborhood, but would also not be
in character with the Town of Bedford which is known for its cottages.

Thank you very much,

Denice and Nicholas Delfico



- LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. Date:  5/16/2014
914-666-8040
Parcel ID: 84.17-1-10
Owner Information
Delfico, Nicholas
Applicant Information
Delfico, Nicholas
17 Gordon Ave
Bedford Village NY 10506
Location: 17  Gordon Ave
Parcel 1D; 84.17-1-10

Permit Type: Cottage/Accessory Apartment
Work Description: Legalization of accessory building currently being used as a Cottage. Its legal use is
a Studio as defined by the Certificate of Compliance 2036A issued on 11/29/84.

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Special Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-1A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

In accordance with Article VIII Section 125-79.1of the Town Code, a Special Use Permit of the Planning
Board is required for accessory cottages. Accessory cottages are permitted in Residential 2 and 4 Acre
Zoning Districts. This parcel is located in the Residential 1 Acre Zoning District where cottages are not
permitted. The rear yard setback for the existing accessory building is 36.8 fect where 50 feet is required in
the Residential 1Acre Zoning District.

Amended application and plans filed on 7/30/14

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very fruly yours,

Stéven Fraietta
Building Inspector

Pana 1 nf 1



PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF BEDFORD
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

Resolution No. 14/12
DENIAT. of Special Use Perm:it — Cottage

Denise and Nicholas Delfico

WHEREAS, an application dated April 10, 2014 from Denise and Nicholas
Delfico, 17 Gordon Avenue, Bedford, New York, for approval of an accessory cottage,
affecting property located at 17 Gordon Avenue, Bedford, shown and designated on Town
Tax Maps as Section 84.17 Block 1 Lot 10, in the Residential One Acre District, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the proposal does not meet the standards

for approval as specified in the Town Code as follows:
1. The addition of a cottage in a residential one acre zone where a cottage is permitted
in the R-2A and R-4A Districts by Article VIII Section 125.79.1-A.
2. Creation of a cottage exceeding the maximum of 800 square feet permitted by
Article VIII Section 125-79.1-A(7). The floor area of the cottage should be
determined by the Building Inspector.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the request for approval of the
special use permit is hereby denied.

ADOPTED: May 13,2014
DATED: August 7, 2014

The foregoing resolution is certified to be a true copy of the resolution, which was
approved on May 13, 2014 by the Planning Board of the T own of Bedford that was filed in
the Oﬁ“ ce of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on__ s, s // e .

Anne Paglza Secretaly
Town of Bedford Planning Board

RECETVIEL
AUG T 7 201 i
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PARCEL HISTORY
Town of Bedford a 51512014
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St.
914-666-8040

Address: 17 Gordon Ave
Parcel ID: 84.97-1-10

Issued Date Eem Status COICC # COJ/CC Date
4/15/1965 Permit #:5991 APPROVED 2390 917119865
Owner:

Garage attached ot residence inspected 8/14/85 found complete and ready for occupancy

4/21/1983 Permit #:10698 APPROVED 1518A 6/28/1983

Owner:

Barn
Inspécted and approved on June 22, 1983

11/27/1984 Permit #:11229 APPROVED 2036A 11/29/1984
Owner:

Studio

Inspected and approved

11/10/1992 Permit #:771841 APPROVED 5944A 11/10/1992
Owner:

One family residence

Inspected 11/9/92

Recommendations:

1. Replace door to garage

2. Railings on front porch stairs

1/31/1994 Permit #:14646 PENDING
Owner: Delfico, Nicholas '

Finish basement and add bath

Page 1 of 2



PARCEL HISTORY

Town of Bedford 51612014
Building Dept.

425 Cherry St.

914-666-8040

Address: 17 Gordon Ave
Parcel ID: 84.17-1-10

Issued Date item Status COICC # COICC Date

3/1/2002 Permit #:19567 PENDING

Owner: Delfico, Nicholas

Second Story Addition - convert existing 1-1/2 story residence to 2-story residence

6/25/2002 Permit #:19703 PENDING
Owner: Delfico, Nicholas

Shed (8 x 10)

Page 2 of 2



Certificate N0 2340
Tssued .. , 197
A
WESTCHESTER COUNT Y, N. Y.
Certificate of Occupancy
Building Permit No.
This is to certify that

of | [. | _ having filed on y 104 N

Application No. for a Cartificate of Occupancy applying to premises located

at . X being Sec. 5 Lot L . Town of

Bedford Assessment Map at a zone as shown on the building zone map, and {he

application having been approved, authority is hereby given te oceupy or use said premisos or Hoild-

ing or part thereof for the following purposes:

under the following limitations

on and after this dale until revoked, and subject to all the provisions of
THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCE

Building Inspector



Certificate

Issued !..'-'--'..ﬂ.c—- J‘g, 19. i"!_

/ “ I i
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, N. Y.
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
Building Permit No. - ="
This is to certify that 28 o et T , o

of ... .ARcdeme patp e e - having filed on L, 1908
Application No, < "" . for a Certificate of Occupancy applying to premises Jocated
at ittt eamenaoe, oteel .- being Sec, : LLot 7 , Town of
Bedford Assessment Map at a #% .. .. zone as shown on the building zone map, and the

application having been approved, authority is hereby given to occupy or use said premises or build-

ing or part thereof for the following purposes:

KAl S B A

4 - .
N W et ¥
L e s el

under the following limitations

on and after this date until revoked, and subject to all the provisions of
THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCE

EL o I,

Building Inspector
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Issued /'/ o L1974
TOWN OF BEDFORD
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, N. Y.
R T L.
CERTIFICATE OF €OMPLIANMCE.
v/ :
Building Permit No. ¢ *
This is tp gertify that ...
of . XS -~ having filed on : DA N . 195 =~
. . " il . . . .
Applicatipn No. P S for a Certificate of Oc;_gupancy applying to premises located
at+ /. Ajgd = - Dbeing Sec. . , Lot o » Town of
Bedford Assessment Map at a . zone as shown on the huilding zone map, and the

application having been approved, authority is hereby given to cceupy or use said premises or bujld-
ing or part thereof for the following purposes:
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on and after this date until revoked, and subject to all the provisions of
THE BUILDING ZONE ORDINANCE
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No. / ?ff?

- | . C New Building
RECE&VED 0 Alteration
- 00T - 4 2001 —

' 3 Demolition

. TCWN CF BEDFCRL

FE%FE%ﬁE'Pn‘nJgﬂNG TOWN HOUSE, BEDFORD HILLS, NEW YORK

Appiication For Building Permit
_Date _ SEPTEMBER 28 ‘ @®2001

13 [ \-I )
To the Building Inspactor:

Applicatit_m is hereby made for permission to perfm‘-m the work in accordance with the plans and
specifications herewith submitted and in compliance with the information given below,

It is agreed that if such permission is granted said building will conform in all respects to said plans
and specifications and shall comply with all provisions of the local Building Zone Ordinance, and all State
and Federal Laws or regulations pertaining in any way thereto.

Attached hereto are duplicate copies of the plot plan showing to scale position of building on the plot,

Qwner NICK & DENTSE DELEICQ Address 17 GORDON AVE, BEDFORD, NY ¢
Applicant _OWNER Address _ . ’
Architect RVL _ARCHITECTURE Address 6_SPRUCE POND LN, BEDFORD, NY

Builder . — Address

Building is to be located on plot known as No. _ 17 _GORDON AVENUE Street, Avenue,

Place, on the SOUTH _ side thereof, distance from the corner of __300' from Route 22 Street,

Avenue, Place; Section 84,17 _Block 1 Lot 10 pownof Bedford Assessment Map.

Estimated Cost — $-3:08r606=00 ¢ P/ 2q0. tu Alr Conditioning YesCl. -NoCJ

Proposed use;. LY, CONVERT 1 1/2 STORY TO 2 SBORY -~1:& %
Typeof Heating:.  E{Hot Water %}?lecttic E"’Hut'Ab: {J Solar STORY ADD.
ﬁNo AL B3

Air Conditioning:

TYPE OF STRUCTURE i

Amount of square feet !iﬂﬂ.gxﬁfﬂ 2
AT el prRep . i

Tow. L4

. - o . ju 50
<1 One Family Dwelling - G Twa Family Dwelling = Multiple maﬁ? GO BASEHY
Garage— Attached 5 Garage C Gerage D No. Units FRIT
Basement Basement O Basement (O
(0 Detached Residentia] Garage 0 Commercial Building O Other
Store . O Offices g Shed =
¢ Gerage O Warehouse OO Pool =
Tennis Gourt (]
ZONING DISTRICT R4A 24 hA LA TF VA Wetlands YesT
(Circle) B . NoX
" CB NB LI Fp PBO ' PBR
Number of stories ___2__ ;Height ___26" _ feet,
Frontyard 35,1  _feet. Rearyard . 80 _ __feet:

Sideyard _33' ____ feet one side.Side yard __161.7 __ fest other side,
Type of Construction — Fireproef—Semi-Fireproof — Frame.(Cross out all but onel

{pver)



I hereby certify that the statements and data on the reverse side of this sheet are correct end true .
to the best of my krowledge and belief, Property Owner shall sign application or fils Jetter of 2 proval to

.actas agent, . . /
(Signed) A&f; ,M
; Business Address /
Telephone No.
= Residence Address ‘ DFORD
Telephone No. _234-4218 .
Date 9/28 192001

Notes: Before the building for which a permit Is issued can be used for any purpose the owner or lessee

thereof must obtain.a Certificate of Occupancy from the Building Inspector as provided in Section 14 (C)
of the Building Zone Ordinance,

Satisfactory evidence must be submitted that Compensation insurance has been provided in accordanee
with the Workmen's Compensation Law before a permit is issusd'by the Building Inspector.

Action By Building Inspector

The foregoing application and accompanying plans and specifications have beer examined and egnsid-
ered, and the following action taken by me: - r .

0 Board of Health: Approval . O Applicatior Rejected. .
05 Highway Approval -Ehrpplication Granted )
r Tawn of Bedford 4 T O Referred to Board of Appealg .
.. Westchester County o . . ' e
~ "State of New york ]

L

o '
Rewsons o ok [ Coned LT 20D
. _.' v '.' .

T

_ {1:1‘:, P i,
Building Inspectar of ths Tayfn of Bedtord, New Yor
Fgaﬁﬁng Permit: N
Certiﬁcat; of Compliance: ;? & atu
Total; J-7e %
Application Ng, ('; '“{ 7

f hl L '-'7 -
Date Approved_i'l%z’.;ag?ﬂfi

Date Notified




Architcctﬁre

Roger van Lovecen, AIA, Architeet + 6 Spruce Pond Lane, Bedford, NY 10506 » (914) 254.7823 « H-Mail: telarch@aol.com

May 5, 2003 (e e L-|
D EGCEIVE
MAY -6 2003
Mr. Richard Megna
ge“cllif?:ll:lgﬁ ilding Dept. |
131
Bedford g Dep s hiw,ig—,_?@@ -—

Bedford Hills, NY 10507
RE:  Delfico Residence, Gordon Drive, Bedford

Dear Mr. Megna:
1am submitting a revised £2t of drawings for the above project, with the following changes:

* Cathedral ceiling (partial) 2* floor bedroom ,
* A reofed connection 110 the currer:t freestanding building on the proparty

Based on my reading of ﬂle Building & Zoping Code, this connector will create one single building
on the property elinuaating the accessory coitage.

If you have any questions, piease do not hesitate to call me.

RvL:pah
Enc.
¢c: Nick Delfico




TGWt OF & <. DFORD

MIEE L)
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I \ ey T - in;
E'C.Jm, - ﬁ! April 14, 2000

EﬂNth BOARD G Ah}’tnL‘.‘

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
Town Hall

Bedford Hills, NY

Dear Members of the Board;

At the present time, we feel it is in cur best interest to withdraw our application for a
variance.
Smg&rely / /»7 /
1/{_,.9 g_, [/—b"«%

N1ck & Demce Delfico



2B Decew.\oe(, 1999

2. The 15-foot freestanding sign shall be reduced in height to 12 feet or lower if the code
ellows and that the applicant shall determine this with the Building Inspector.

3. The A plus sign over the store shall be supplanted with a new A plus sign to coincide
with the Sunoco blue fascia. The A plus sign on the right elevation, which was
proposed, will not be allowed.

Mrs. Nourse seconded the motion.

A vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows: Mr. McGovern, yes; Mrs. Barton,
yes; Mrs. Nourse, yes; Mr. McMillan, yes.

The application has been approved subject to the conditions listed.

3. Nichol:s and Denice Delfico — 17 Gordon Avenue, Bedford, NY. Section §4.17
Block 1 Lot 10, R~1A Zone. The applicants request a variance to permii a cottage in
an R-1A Zone where at least two (2) acres are requived. This cottage also exceeds the
25% floor area of the main residence.

VI 125-79.1

Appearing before the Board on behalf of the applicanis was aitorney Jack Addesso who
explained that this application for a variance was to allow the continued existence of a
cottage-studio, which was there since 1984. He noted that his clienis had purchased this
property with the cottage on it in 1991 aud at that time a title search was performed
showing a Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for both the main house and cottage. He added
that the cottage was occupied at the time they purchased it. He commenied there had been
no negative jmpact to the nejghborhood as the cottage is set back on the property. He
stated that when his clients were made aware of this situation in February of 1999 and
when they appeared before the Planning Board for a Special Permit, the application was
sent to the Building Inspector for his review for compliance wiih the code. Mr. Addesso
reviewed the findings of the Building Inspactor and staied that he had referred ii to this
Board for the variances. He discussed this building being prior nor-conforming struciure
and felt it would be a hardship to his clients to lose the income fromi the rental of this
cottage. He asked that the Board consider grandfathering this structure from the current

Zoning ordinance.

Mr. McGovern asked if the records on this property had been reviewed prior to it being
purchased by the applicants. He advised that a variance for a second residence on the site
had been denied by the ZBA in December 1924 and he described the assessor’s notes on

the property card.

F.obert Morocco of 32 Gordon Avenue described the history of the properiy and that
adjacent to it, when it belonged to Enoch Gatto and his family, including the fact that the
property was subdivided in approximately 1931.

Mrs. Nourse felt there probably should have been a violation issted on this site at that
time. She added that there was a violation now, and expresced her concern that a variance
had been previously denied.



Mr. Addesso noted thai this property had been reassessed in 1924 and taxes paid on the
two structures. He commented that the circumstances of the denjal in 1984 mighi have
been differeni than those of the current application.

Mr. McMillan read the correspondence received concerning this matter, in support of the
application from Thomas F. Conway of 54 Gordon Avemue, Ceroline Searles of 18
Gordon Avenue and John and Margaret Scott of 22 Gordon Avenue.

Vincent Scarpa of 12 Gordon Avenue had questions concerning the work performed by
the previous owner. He noted that the bailwooms in the building had been removed f one
point by the previous owner nnd questioned the reinstallation of them.

M. Moroeco comumented thai some of the neighbors who Lnd sulunitted letters of support
no longer lived on Gordon Avenue.

Mrs. Delfico noted thai when they bouzht the propeity nine years ago the cotiage wag
occupied and they had a good relationship with the neighbors. Mr. Delfico commenied
they were uniaware that a viok:iion existed ai the time they posohosed the property.

Ivr. McGovern discussed the property being denied a vaviance in 1984 and expiessed his
concernis with the cottage being a rental unit as well as the lack of a CO on the property
card. He requesied that the tiile search that had been performed be submitted in order io
review-any exceptions that may te on it. He added the coverage of the cotiage exneeded
the allowable perceniage of the main burilding, -

Mre. Mowrse reviewed the reasons thoi the zoning code changed.in 1929 reg: ding the
allowance of cottages in two end four acre zoning snd discussed the reasons they sie not
alloved in a one acre zone:. She expressed her concerns with the violaiion and the
coverage.

The Bo:wrd discussed the uses thai would be allowed in the building if it wers not a rental
unit. Mr. Addesso clarified that the Board had requested the title report to revievs.

This matter has besn poctponed wntil the Janusry 2000 meeting.

There being no further discussion and on a motion made 2nd seconded the meeting war
adjourned at 11:00 PM. The uext meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals is January 5,
2000.

£

ety - i
. ., R
x Il b,
K4r 1 ;
A .

Nina Is’_';éliogg, Recorditlg Secretary
Board of Appeais

10



PUBLIC NOTICE
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of
Bedford will hold a public hearing on the following:
Request of: Nicholas and Denice Delfico
17 Gordon Avenue
Bedford, New York 10506

for a variance of the Town of Bedford Ordinance to permit:

a cottage in a R-1A Zone where at least two (2) acres is required.
This cottage also exceeds the 25% floor area of the main residence.

This being a variance of Article VIII Section 125-79.1
for property owned by the applicants and located on:

17 Gordon Avenue
Bedford, New York 10506

designated as Section 84.17 Block 1 Lot 10 on the Tax Map

of the Town of Bedford in a R-1A aning District. Said hearing
will take place on the lst day of December, 1999, at the Town House
Offices, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M.
At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in opposition
to the above applicant will be heard.

Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicant or his

representative must be present.

DATED: November 17, 1999

Hugh C. McMillan, Chairman
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Eileen M. Regan, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
321 Bedford Road

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914)666-4585



ZOMNING BOARD OF AT—"PJ&ALS
T Town. of Bedford .. i e s ozn
WESTCHES‘I‘ER COUNTY; NEW YORK= R S T
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE ,

Submit To: Zoning Board of Appeals, Bedford Town House, Bedford Hills, NUY. 7"

. Name of Owner: .. ].\:(.Kﬁ\-/@f\s.(.fe» ........... D Q«QQ—Q
pddresst o b G0N AN .f?“?"f“ ﬁf%g@w@
Telephone ............... "“‘*JZ—Q“'} ..... L“(‘l( ............. fresersesesnrenserianes " 7 1Y)

. Name of applicant, if other than OWIHET! wecmscese iy 4 JF:‘ L
Z@‘WN(‘ BOiihD QF AP%M; '
AGATESS 1ovvuviarerreriscessssrssssossess s assie s s ra s s 8.

Telephone: scoomeieierimearsrismieeisnnne s SOV VOOV UR SRS PU P PSS S L RO

Name of Professional New York State licensed architect, enginesar, land surveyor, landscape architet) -

preparing plan: s s sassasesmans e enn S
: pL e

.o

AdATESS] ververeeeeeesrasernsarsreseeiatinteansaa st an st et it e s b e o ieravsacetbtessessteesrtsesstassssssassrantensnssmn e ds Sensainenbares

TELEPYIOTIEE 1 vvvvseseensreessresescsssssssass s ms s cb s oA —

Indentification of Property:

Street address: ... \”r (“"“C}(‘er\ ..... A SOV S S
Bedford Tax Map Designation: Ssction: g"“ ................ BLk:..ow.... Lot(s): ... A i

Total Land Area: A,, ..... AC/F& ........................................................................................................
Zoning District(s): fE—d—'A ...............................................................................................................

Troperty abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park:
o
WEE i NO LML

22Ty 55 01 ERE oo G108 OF vvrvereriaesrnirrssemesiresiee e nrn e e st e

with the unincorporated area of the Town of Bedford



RESOLUTION #10-84 THREE

CERTIFICATION OF DECISION
OF THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE
TOWN OF BEDFORD:

3rd@ day of _ October 1984

eeting held at Town Hall, Tcwn of Bedford on the
MEMBERS PRESENT: John W. Ruger, Judith J. Deickler, Hugh C. McMillan, P.Daniel

Hollis, Laurence S. Kennedy, Jr., Chairman

MEMBERS ABSENT:

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: Enoch Gatto

Gordon Avenue

Bedford, New York

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

ZONING 1 acre
Owned XX Leased Contract-Vendee -

SECTICN 20 10T 77

Dated of Patent Trader Issue:  July 20. 1984
thuber of Property Owners Noticed: 21

RELYEF APPLIED FOR:
A variance pursuant to Article IV, 2Al and 4Bl, to permit

a newly constructed second residence to remain on the property of 'the ap-
plicant - said residence does not comply with setback requirements of the

Bedford Zoning Ordinance.

APPFARANCES: Francis O'Neil, Esg.
Enoch Gatto
Correspondence

Survey of Property



i L \.‘.‘ w"’
-

I. 7"t petitioner's property is zoned single family one acre.

2. That petitioner has caused construction of a second one-family house
on this ons acre homesite.

3. That petitioner did not apply for a building permit for a one family
residence prior to commencement of construction.

4. That petitioner has if the structure is allowed to remain as is created
a multi family house within a zone which allows only one main residence
per acre.

5. The petitioner has created a self imposed hardship.

6. That an alternative use of the structure allowed by the Zoning Code
could be cbtained by making the building a studio-type living quarters.

7. That the police power of the Town through its zoning regulations isg
designed to protect the integrity of each zone established in the Town
and denial of this application would further the welfare of the
community by upholding the Zoning Code and by the elimination of a
multi family use of a one acre single family parcel.

WHEREFORE, the Board of Zoning Appeals voting as follows:
Mr. Ruger No; Mrs. Deickler,No; Mr. McMillan,No; Mr. Kennedy,No:
Penieds ﬁ@appllcatz,on for the granting of the variance to permit
a newly constructed second residence to remain on the property of

applicant.
Mr. Hollis-Abstain

Dated: December 31,1984

The foregoing is certified to be a true
copy of a Resolution of the Zoning Board

of Appeals of the Town of Bedford and was
filed in the Office of the Clerk of the
Town of Bedford on _ Qeaenu.. £, 2455

P PO

Mary G. Kkavanaugh, Tecretary

Laurence S, Kennedy[Jr., Chairr
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When the tennis court was constructed, an area of rock was discovered
causing the court to be turned slightly. If the patio were constructed on the side
away from the Beattie's, neighboring property owners, viewers would be locking
into the Beattie's swimming pool area. This proposal is to construct the patio on
the other side, near the Beattie's property line. It was not the intention of the
applicant to deceive the Board ~ just unfortunate that the outcropping of rock was
discovered.

Correspondence was received, read and made part of these minutes:
Letter in favor of application from Carl and Ann Cradabel, letter in opposition ATea e~ o-
from Charles Beattie, neighboring property owner, who opposed the original
application earlier this year, letter in opposition from James Trapasso, neighboring
property owner, Keven Dwyer, Esq., spoke on behalf of Mr. Beattie in opposition
to the application.

There being no further discussion either for or agoinst the application, vote
was taken as follows: Mr. Ruger, No; Mrs. Deickler, No; Mr. McMillen, No;
Mr. Kennedy, No. The application is denied and so stated in Resolution #10-84 TWO .

GATTO, ENOCH, Gordon Avenue, Bedford, New York, Section 20, Lot 77,
R T-acre, to permif o newly constructed second residence to remain on the property
of the applicant - said residence does not comply with setback requirements of the
Bedford Zoning Ordinance. V. 2A 1 & 4B 1. See public notice attached to and
made part of these minutes.

Mr. Hollis disqualified himself at this point stating that he had consulted with
Mr. O'Neill, attorney for the applicant, prior to his appointment to this Board and,
therefore, would not feel comfortable being included in the vote. Mr. O'Neill
reviewed the history of the situation which is set forth in the Minutes of Meeting
dated August 1, 1984. He concluded this review stating that this application was
for an areo variance and not for o use variance.

Memorandum, dated October 1, 1984, from Conrad Veenstra, Director,
Building Department, was read in its entirety and thereby made part of these minutes.
It the memo, Mr. Veenstra cited the dates of his visitations to the Gatto property and
the conversations with Mr. Gafto regarding the illegality of what he wos doing. Under
oath, Mr. Goito denied these occurrences.

It is Mr. O'Neill's contention that his client is not seeking to change the use
of the property which is zoned residential but is seeking to change the infensity of the
use - 2 residences on one piece of property zoned for | residence. To emphasize his
case, Mr. O'Neill presented the Board with a memorandum which was read in its
entirety and thereby made part of these minutes. The practical difficulties set forth
are the foct that to move the new residence to Mr. Gatto's adjoining acre would be
too costly, and because of the construction of the building, there would be no
guarantee that it would withstand the move - the approximate $60, 000 spent on the
construction of the building would most likely be lost. Mr. O'Neill went on to

reiterate his case for the arec variance at some length.
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The Board suggested that one remedy would be to remove the kitchen and
bathroom, thus creating o studio-type living quarter which is now allowed by the
reguiations. This was not acceptable to Mr. O'Neill. The Board glso pointed out
that there would be no guarantee in the future, if and when Mr. Gatio no longer
owned the land, what use this building would be put to and that it could easily
become rental property - also disallowed by the zoning laws.

There being no further discussion either for or cgainst the application,
vote was taken as follows: Mr. Ruger, No; Mrs. Deickler, No; Mr. McMillan,
No; Mr. Kennedy, No. The application is denied and so stated in Resolution
#10-84 THREE.

KRZEMINSK!, KATHY NELLIGAN, 37 Sands Street, Port Chester, New York.
Section BA, Lot 49, TF zone, to permit construction of a one-family dwelling. Lot
does not meet the requirements of the Bedford Zoning Ordinance. V, 125-50. See
public notice attached to and made part of these minutes.

Mrs. Krzeminski wishes to build o one-family house in a 2-family area. A
2-family house could not be built becouse of the septic problem. The proposed house
would be 44' x 65 including garage. Applicant is asking for reduction to 10' on one
'side yard and to 11" on the other side yard from the required 15" and 35' respectively,
from the required 10,000 sq. ft. to 8,741 plus or minus with an effective square of
roughly 63-1/2.

There being no further discussion either for or against the application vote
was taken as follows subject to issuance of building permit and approval of Board
of Health: Mr. Ruger, Yes; Mrs. Deickler, Yes; Mr. idcMillan, Yes; Mr. Hollis,
Yes; Mr. Kennedy, Yes. The Board also agreed that under SEQRA regulations this
would have no adverse affect on the environment. The application is approved and
so stated in Resolution #10-84 FOUR.

CARPENTER, JEFFREY AND DONNA, P.O. Box 377, Katonah, New York.
Section 5, Lot 124, 2A zone, to permit creation of a lof (proposed two-lot subdivision)
that does not have frontage on a public road. I, 125-13A. See public notice
attached to and made part of these minutes.

Mr. Carpenter represented his application and explained his proposal to
divide his property into two lots each exceeding two acres. His house would not
have frontage on a fown road. Access is over deed of easement. His request is for
a varionce to allow him to create a lot with no frontage on town road. Correspondence
from Assistant Building Inspector Brown stating access wos sufficient for emergency
vehicles. Letter from Police Chief Marden regarding on--site inspection showed
adequate access for use by emergency vehicles, From Mr, Crotty, Town Engineer,
memo stating subdivision connot be approved without the variance although there is
no other objection to the proposal except that the driveway does not comply with the
25" width required. Declaration of easement to be made part of the file.
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3. NEEDELL, KATHLEEN, 602 Cantitoe Street, Bedford, New York. Section 17,
Lot 44A, 4-acre zone, to permit the construction of a tennis court which would result
in a decrease in rear and side yard setbacks. 1V, 4, B1. See public notice aftached
to and made part of these minutes.

Mr. Ben Needell represented the application. The Boord reviewed plans and
sketch layout. Letter was received and read from Mr. James Congdon, neighboring
property owner, in opposition to approval of the application since it would require
extensive cutting and clearing of trees. Mr. Congdon's house is presently on the
market for sale, and he feels this would inflict financial hardship and lower the value

of his property.

Mr. Needell explained the reasons for the placement of the court. First,
that an accessory coftage on the property stands in the way of moving the tennis
court any further out to meet the 50" setback requirements. The architect had glaoced
it in the most convenient spot, and, also, that it was most desirable to place a tennis
court from north to south rather than east/west. Mr. Needell said he would be willing
to install a screening of 6 foot pine trees to replace the smaller shrubbery currently in
the area so that there would be screening all year.

Mr. William Banks was present to speak in oppcsition on behalf of his wife
and another neighboring property awner, Mrs. Neale. Mr. Banks based his objection
on the fact that he was familiar with the lay of Mr. Needell's land. He said that it
was 4 acres of fairly level land and that what sloping there was, was gradual. He
could not understand that with all that space, there was no other spot where the tennis
court could be constructed. Mr. Needell explained that the front of his property was
pie-shaped and would not contain the tennis court; another suggested spot would infer-
fere with his septic system. Mr. Needell is also planning to build a swimming pool on
the property. Mr. Banks is aware of this and suggested that perhaps the swimming pool
might be eliminated and thereby more land would be available for the court. Mr. Congdon
was present at this meeting and stated that his concerns about the screening which was
read earlier in his letter, have been allayed by the promise to plant evergreens. However,
he still feels there is no hardship shown here and that there are other locations for the
tennis court that would fall within the requirements. Even through discussion with the
three neighbors present at this meeting, it seemed there would be no compromise.

There being no further discussion either for or against the application, vote was
taken as follows: Mrs. Deickler, No; Mr. McMillan, No; Mr. Root, Abstain;
Mr. Ruger, No. The application is denied and so stated in Resolution #8-84 TWO.

GATTO, ENOCH AND DORQOTHY, Gordon Avenue, Bedford, New York.
Section 20, Lot 77, | ~acre zone, to permit a newly constructed second residence to

remain on the property of the applicant - said residence does not comply with setback
requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance. IV, 2A & 4 B1. See public

notice attached to and made part of these minutes.
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Frank O'Neil, Esq., represented the Gatto's. Mr. Ruger repeated his
opening stafement about the necessity of having three offirmative votes for approval
of the application and that the applicant could withdraw at this time and be reheord
at such time as a full Board were present. After consulting with his client, Mr. O'Neil
said he would present the case tonight. Plans and surveys were presented for Board

review.

Mr. O'Neil explained that the application was to allow two principal
residences on a one-acre piece of property even though the ordinance precludes
such a situation. Mr. O'Neil further stated that o series of errors has brought his
client to this point and that it wos, indeed, self-created. Mr. Gotto applied for
and obtained a building permit for a pole born. While the barn was being constructed,
Mr. Gatto's son=in~law became very ill and is now unable to work (the couple have
two small children). At thai point, Mr. Gatto decided to convert the barn into @
residence for his doughter and her family. The builder at the time told Mr. Gatio
this would be all right to do and completed the building as a residence. At this
time the house is finished and ready to move info. They have not occupied the
house as yet. When it was inspected by Mr. Veenstra for o certificate of occupancy,
the Gatto's were told that it was an illegai building and that they would have to
apply to the Zoning Board for relief.

Before applying to this Board, Mr. Q'Neil hod discussed with Mr. Gatto the
possibility of moving the structure to an adjoining piece of property owned by Mr. Gatto.
After investigating this with movers, it seems that it would be very difficuit to move the
house the way it has been consiructed and there was no guarantee that this could be
safely accomplished. Mr. O'Neil reiterated that he and his client are not unmindful
of the fact that even though the contractor said it would be permissable, they should
have known better. They have had some difficulty with the contractor since the
completion of the house, but find they must now ask for the mercy of this Board.

Mr. John Sireb, neighboring property owner present at this meeting, spoke in
behalf of the application. Letters were received and read on behalf of the applicant
from Peter Schultz, Rosina Series and Peter A. Tatarzewski, all neighboring property
owners. A letter to the Catto's from the Building Inspector, Mr. Veenstra. Mr.
Veenstra had visited the property in April and advised Mr. Gatto that he was ina
great deal of difficulty because of the completed residence. Mr. Veenstra subse-
quently wrote a letter to the Gatto's stating in part that {a) they had no building
permit for the structure completed; (b) no certificate of compliance; and (c) the
septic system had not been approved by the county depariment of health. This
letter gave the Gatto's 14 days to reply.

A lengthy discussion was held among all parties regarding the options the
Gatto's might hove: (a) tear the building down entirely; (b) reconvert it to o born;
(¢) move it to the other piece of property owned by Mr. Gatto. Mrs. Deickler read
from the Zoning Ordinance the section disallowing two main dwellings on a 1-acre
piece of land and the section listing the permitted uses of accessory buildings -
this residence cannot be considered an accessory building.
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BuiLoing 8. Assessment DeparTMENT

Buiomis Inse, 666-8040

Assessor 666-5149

June 14, 1984

Mr. & Mrs. Enoch Gatto
17 Gordon Avenue
Bedford, New York 10506

RE: Section 20, Lot 77

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Gordon:

On April 18, 1983 you applied for a building permit to construct

a pole barn. On April 21, 1983 Building Permit # 10648 was issued
to you for this construction. On June 28, 1983 Certificate of
Compliance # 1518A was issued for this barn. Since that time you
have converted this barn into a habitable dwelling without proper
authority.

I spoke with you concerning this matter in April and suggested that
you contact the Town of Bedford Building Inspector. To date this
Office (Building Department), of which I am now Director, has not
heard from you. I therefore now formerly charge you with the
following violations of the Code of the Town of Bedford.

1. Article V, Section 2, Paragraph B, "Building Permitgs"
No Building Permit for conversion.

2, Article V, Section 3, Paragraph A "Certificate of Compliance
No Certificate of Compliance for conversion

3. Article IV, Paragraph K, "Provision of Septic System"
Not approved by Westchester County Department of Health

Please be advised that you have fourteen (14) days in which to compl
with the above charges. Should you fail to do so this Office will
petition the proper Court of Law for the necessary relief required.

Very truly yours,

Conrad Veenstra, Director
Bulilding Department
Town of Bedford

CV/th



Bernard and Valerie Molka
38 Gordon Avenue
Bedford, NY 10506

914 234 4229

Town of Bedford Zoning Board
Town Hall
Bedford Hills, NY
Thursday May 8", 2014

Dear Members of the Board,

As a resident of Gordon Avenue, we would like to offer our support to Nick &
Denice Delfico regarding their application for a variance for the use/rental of the cottage
on their property.

We have no objections to the Delfico's continuing the use of the cottage in the
manner for which it has-been used prior to and after the purchase of their home.

Granting a variance for the continued use/rental of this cotftage by responsible
tenants, in our opinion, will not be injurious or otherwise detrimental to the pubfic welfare
of the neighborhood.

Sincerely,
ernard Molka Valérie Molka
UL B 201
RECFORD A0NING



May 12,2014

Attention: To the Bedford Town Board and Pianning Board

As residents of the property at 27 Gordon Avenue in Bedford, we have no

objection to our neighbors, Nicholas and Denice Delfico, renting the cottage on their

property to responsible tenants.

In addition, we have no objections to the variance they have applied for to permit
them to rent the cottage on their property.

Respectfully, b V-
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOCTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a
public hearing on the following:
Request of:  Jason Drake

7 Washington Avenue

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The demolition of more than 50% of the original accessory structure (2-car garage) and the expansion and
construction of a new 1-1/2-story accessory building. The structure is to be used as a 2-car garage with an
exterior staircase and dormers with storage and/or office space on the second floor. The existing building
had a non-conforming side yard setback of 2.5 feet where 15 feet is required in the Residential 1/4 Acre Zoning
District and the new building will have a non-conforming side yard setback of 2.5 feet where 15 feet is required.
The existing building had a non-conforming rear yard setback of 31°8” where 40 feet is required in the

Residential 1/4 Acre Zoning District and the new building will have a non-conforming side yard setback of 29.8

feet. This being a variance of Article III Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50 for property owned by the

applicant and located on:

7 Washingtoz Avenue
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 84.10 Block 2 Lot 24 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a R-1/4 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 5™ day of November 2014, at the Town House
Offices, 2™ Floor Conference Room, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing
all persons appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said

hearing is not required. Applicant or his representative must be present.

DATED: March 7, 2014
Revised April 22, 2014, Revised October 10, 2014

Peter Michaelis, Ciair

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
Inquiry may be directed to:
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX 914-666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.pov; www.bedfordny.gov




PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS EEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing

on the following:

Request of: Jane Markell on behalf of
Marcia Markell Credit Shelter Trust
5 Oid Cross River Road
Katonah, NY 10536
For a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The replacement of an existing, non-conforming deteriorated wood board fence located on top of an existing
stone wall resulting in a total height ranging from 6 to 8 feet (depending on the height of the wall) in the front

yard where 4 feet is permitted when the fence is located less than 20 feet from the front property line and is less

than 10 feet from a terrace or wall. Article III Section 125-15 A (1) (b) and Article IIT Section 125-15 A (3) (a)

and (g) for property located on:

5 3ld Cross River Road
Katonah, NY 10536

designated as Section 50.12 Block 1 Lot 19 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a R-4 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 5t day of November 2014, at the Town House
Offices at 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in
favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required.
Applicants or their representative must be present.

DATED: October 14, 2014

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
Inquiry may be directed to:
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street
Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX (914) 666-2026

acostello @bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hils, New York 10507

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

1. NameofOwner: Marcia Markell Credit Shelter Trust // Elliot N. Markell Trustee

Address: 5 Old Cross River Road Katonah, New York 10536
Telephone/Email: 415-269-8285

2. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: Jane Markell

Address: 75 Milland Drive Mill Valley, CA 94941 ——-———rr———— —  ——m s

Telephone/Email: jane @ jemmarketing.com/ Wk 415-383-3002/
Mob.415-269-8285

3. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect) :

Acoustic Distinctions / Ronald Eligator Principal

Address: 145 Huguenot Street New Rochelle, New York 10801

Telephone/Emait: 914.712.1300__ religator@ad-ny.com

4. l|dentification Property:

Street Address: 5 Old Cross River Road Katonah, New York
TaxID: 50-12-1-19 Zoning District: Katonah/Lewisboro

Total Land Area ; 2.56 acres
%of Building Coverage: __of Impervious Surface ——— —~«~~———= —

Property Abuts a State or County Highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes _X _ No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: ___  No: X

Property is on the _East _side of Katonah within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford.

ZONING BCARD OF APPEALS




APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following

section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article Section

To Permit:

Install new wood privacy fence to replace existing deteriorated privacy fence on property line

facing State Route 35.

The new 6 foct wood Fence we are proposing would be constructed on top of existing stone wall

which has marked the groperty line since the house was constructed in 1957 or befgre. The

overail height of the fence will range from 6 feet 1o 8 depending on the heght of the wail. fyou
refer tc the phater attached, you'lt see that for approximately 90% of tha ferue or 105 feet the
extericr berm mects the top of the stone wall fram the exterior side. This portion of the fence
would have in overali fence+wall heipht of 6 feet. The lower 45 feet or iess has up 1o 2 feet of
exposed wali , In the portion of the fence the overali height of the wali zrid fence combined will
measure B feet total.  As described, the new fence is 1o sit directly on top of the existing

stonewa!! to maximize scund mitigation along the 450 foct front:ge of Route 35.

From the road/exterior side of the fence the height for fence will be 6 feet high from. (see

attached diagram and photos).

Following the Bedford Code variance determination criteria, the following addresses those

specifically:

A) “Undesirable change” The new fence
will be a desirable change. The existing fence on top of stone wall has been in place over 40
years and was built buy original owners, it has deteriorated over the years and the new
fence will be very attractive, following the lines of the wall and it will remain set back in the
foliage, not entirely visible from the exterior but attractive when in view. The neighbors who
adjoin the property where the fence would be built are in support of its installation and will

benefit from the noise reduction as well. (see Tyler’s letter)



B)

)

D)

“ Can we achieve our desired outcome
another way?” The impact of the road noise from Route 35 has made a serious impact on
the property. After moving the owner/Mr. Markell to a nursing facility in California, his
daughters put the house on the market only to find that the property, with the current noise
level, was unsellable. After consulting an acoustic engineer as well as 2 fence companies and
2 landscapers we determined that the best way to remedy the noise immediately and make
it toterable would be to replace the ex:sting fence with a new one that was solid and a
minimum of six to 8 feet high on the road side. In this application we have tried 1o keep to
the town regulations for 6ft maximum height from the exterior and hope that the additional
height from the interior of the property will help make the noise buffer that much more
effective. [see report from Acoustic Distinction). We explored planting 25+ evergreen trees,
but they would not have an immediate impact and would not block the noise as much as a

solid wood fence.

“The variance is substantial”
As the town is well aware, the traffic on the road from commuters, trucks and cars going
from Connecticut to New York has increased more than 5x since the Markells purchased the
house in 1977. DOT estimates that today over 16,000 cars travel the road daily. Since
putting the house on the market, potential buyers have made it clear that they would be
interested but for the noise from route 35. The noise is particularly bad for this property in
particular, as it sits at the top of the hill and is level with the road so the acceleration of the
vehicles coming up the hill only aggravates the steady hum of the tires on the road.
Installing the fence would make a significant improvement to the noise problem and reduce

the flow of the noise to the adjoining properties as well.

“Adverse impact on physical or
environmental conditions” To the contrary, the proposed fence would have a positive
impact on the physical and environmental conditions. The noise pollution from Route 35

would be mitigated and the new, evenly constructed wood fence would be an attractive



E)

alternative to the existing fence on the wall.

“The alleged difficulty was self-created”
This is clearly not the case , for this application, the noise level from 35 has increased
dramatically over the years and the house placement and the fence and wall have been the

same.



8. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey. site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice cf the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant al least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Faes: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance Residential;
{As 1equired by Fee Schedule 1own of Bedford Code)
$350.00
Ellek-tetrid 2 -4 14
Signature of Owner Date
H o /;/i%;{// . / = ,";.;{"3'\;’- \ “_t) /M : / B
Y ST S LI ) /I
Signature of Applicant ' Dgfe 7

Rev, 3710710



SURVEY 5 OLD CROSS RIVER ROAD KATONAH , NEW YORK
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| ACOUSTIC bW ROGHELLE
DISTINCTIONS NEW YORK

LANCASTER

DESIGN IN HARMONY
Seplember 17, 2014

Jane Markell

JEM Marketing, Inc.
jane@jemmarketing com
P.415-383-3002
C.415-269-8285

SUBJECT: Markeli Residence: Traffic Naise Control
Old Cross River Road, Katonzah, NY

Dear Jane:

We performed an acoustic survay at ihe Markell Residzance on Old Cross River Road on Sunday morning.
July 6, 2014. During our site visil, we measurad traffic noise on the rear patic from 11:30 AW to 12:20
PM. Although the house itself services as a sound barrier babween Route 35 and the patio, traffic noisa
was very sudible, causing an increase in background sound leval fram the quicscent state of up to 15 ¢B.

The average sound ieve! at tha site, in the absence of traffic, was measured to ba 49 dBA. Normal traffic
conditions cause the sound lavel io be elevated to 59 dBA. Specific events {e.g. motorcycles; frucks)
elevated the noise lavels io 64 dBA. These iraffic noisa levels are normally considered io be intrusive
and disturbing, especially in a ssfting such as Old Cross River Road.

To mitigate noise levels from traffic, a significant barrier will be required. The best locafion for this barrier
will be as close fo the noise source {Roule 35) as passible. Since there is already 2 stone wall quite
close to the rowd, we recommend a sound barrier be erecled on fop of the stons wall. This fence should
extend ko & minimum height of eight feet above the ground; a taller fence (D feat, 10 fest, or aven more)
would be even better, For maximum acoustic benaflt, the length of the fence should extend afong the
entire Markell proparly frontage along Route 35. Wa estimate that with an 8-foot high fence in place, the
reduction in fraffic sound levels at the rear of the house vill be from 54 JBA to about 54 dBA, which will
be a noticeable reduction. While 5 dB may seem like a small reducticn, it reprasants a noise reduction of
more than 25 percent, which means that sitting on the patio will be much more pleasant. As noled, a
taller fence will improve the enviicrinent even more. It should be noted that even with this reduction, we
anticipate the traffic will rem::in nudible on the back patio.

We hope this information is helpful.

Best ragards,
ACOUSTIC DISTINCTIONS
- R
=y RECEIVED
Rarld Eligator
Principal SEP 2 5 201"1

145 HUGUENDOT STREET | NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 | 944.712.1300 s Ll
1 NEW 1 SOARD OF APPEA._Z



From: Diana Tyler dianatyler@yahoo.com
Subject: Fence Authorization
Date: Saptember 16, 2014 at 6:34 AM
To: Jana Markell kalamity@comeast.net, bart tyler barttyler@yahoo.com, Tyler Diana dianatyler@yahoo.com

Diana and Barton Tyler
603 Cross River Road
Katonah NY 10536
914-232-8891

This letter is to support Jane Markell in propesing to place a six foot fence on top
of the stone wall on her property facing Cross River Road (RT 35}. The fence will be
wood, natural color and the footings will set behind the wali on her property side.
She is going to run the fence from the property line bordering ours to the driveway
gate ch old cross river road.

Please feel free to contact us if there are any questions. Photo Attached.

Regards,
Diana and Bart Tyler

Diana Tyler

603 Cross River Road
Katonah, NY 10536
Home (914) 232-8851
Office (914) 232-3351
Cell (914) 424-4053

L4

n

RECEIVED
SEP 2 6 2014
RELFORD ZONING

80OARD OF AP

PEALL



5 0id Cross River Road
Proposed Privacy Fence Oct. 2014

RECEIVED
2014
450-foot long wood privacy fence SEP 28 SNING
6ft high from top of wall FORD ZON-
Fence height six feet BED D OF APPEALS

AR
Height from top of wall 6 foot for 80% of span 20% up to 8 feet foll(PVVOIIlg
topography of the top of the wall. Wood posts supported on inside of wall.

Fence begins at bottom of hill where property line starts and runs to intersection
around the corner of intersection along property line to join driveway gate
on 0Old Cross River Rd.
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LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. Date: 10/14/2014

914-666-8040
Parcel ID: 50.12-i-19

Owner Information
Marcia Markell Credit Shelter

Applicant Information
Marcia Markell Credit Shelter

5 Old Cross River Rd

Katonah NY 10536
Location: 5 Old Cross River Rd
Parcel iD: 50.12-1-19

Permii Type: Fence
Work Description: Repair and reinforce existing 6ft fence in front yard.

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for aFence Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-4A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The replacement of an existing, non-conforming deteriorated wood board fence located on top of an existing
stone wall will result in a total height ranging from 6 to 8 feet (depending on the height of the wall) in the front
yard where 4 feet is permitted when the fence is located less than 20 feet from the front property line and is
less than 10 feet from a terrace or wall. Article I} Section 125-15 A (1) (b) and Article Ill Section 125-15 A

(3) (a)-

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

L=

< ven Fraletta
Suilding Inspector

Pana 1 of 1



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing on the following:
Request of: Timothy Silverman and Nora Pollack-Silverman

8 McQueen Street

Katonah, NY 10536
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
(1) The removal of the existing, non-conforming entrance structure and the construction of a one-story covered porch addition
resulting in a front yard setback of 20 feet where 35 feet is required and a side yard setback of 10.8 feet where 15 feet is required in
the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District. (2) The construction of a one-story mudroom addition and small rear porch addition connecting the
existing house with the detached garage resulting in a rear yard setback of 21 feet where 40 feet is required and a side yard setback of
4.4 feet where 15 feet is required in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District. The existing garage has an existing, non-conforming rear yard
setback of 3.6 feet and an existing, non-conforming side yard setback of 4.2 feet. (3) The construction of a second story addition on
the existing footprint to be located on the south side of the residence resulting in a front yard setback of 29 feet where 35 feet is
required in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District. (4) The construction of a second story addition and walk-in bay window for relocating
bedroom on the second floor utilizing the existing footprint resulting in a rear yard setback of 26 feet where 40 feet is required and a
side yard setback of 8.8 feet where 14 feet is required in the R-1/4 Acre Zoning District. 5. The proposal will result in building
coverage of 21% where 20% is permitted and impervious surface coverage of 44.25% where 40% is permitted in the R-1/4 Acre

Zoning District. This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 and Article IIT Section 125-11for property located on:

8 McQueen Street
Katonah, NY 10536

designated as Section 49.19 Block 4 Lot 28 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 1/4-Acre Zoning District. Said
hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 5™ day of November 2014, at the Town House Offices, 2" Floor, 425 Cherry Street,
Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above application will
be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not required. Applicants or their representative must be present.

DATED: October 10, 2014

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inguiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585;, FAX: (914) 666-2026

s ostillo@hedfordny.gov
wvnwhediosdnv.gov




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507
Alexandra 1. Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX
acosteifo@bedforziny. infu

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

1. Name of Owner: '[iDATTHY SiLVEFNE LN % NEHA BOLLATR O ERiagi

Address: & Urle QUEEN STREEY AT 4 iy, 0y LS
Telephone/Email: g 2RZ- 0l NORAe. PollA0K e vatiae , Co b
\ . ) R L S A R Py T b oy
2. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner; [2i® = 2 W ES @i, LU
Address: ___-T ARk <IFN () g, MaVouwgs, My 1oL 3 &

Telephone/Email: _ i =282 {ai s SO HF g

AT AN s AT P,
Sl B AJES S LS U, S

3. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):
GTEE HELIMES aRsup, 1LE ,
iR Wammsgell AvBarUrE , 1A TOMAH, NY 1e8E

Address:

K% s

Telephone/Email; - 20 0w, SOHYTHE YR EI G, Qob

4. Identification Property:

Street Address: £ MellREN STREET

REesTint A5 15 | BrecRa, ST B i,

Tax ID: Zoning District: _H - "t 4ORE

Total Land Area: ~<: G4l &%
ey 1.4 285
% of Building Coverage: _ = __% of Impervious Surface ~_~ ‘'~ _”_’? o

Froperty Abuts a State or County Highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes __  No

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: ___ No: v

> A4 ey
Jl::.-.::

Property is on the -

"t _side of Med E55"  within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford. TRTFELT



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR & VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

e . o
Atticle: V Section: A5--Ee
To Permit: 3 4 _
e QoS L eIon PR FRONT QW BRED FOReM A00UT L =
SUHO LoD AND WEAR  POWOR, g, ¥ e R L T T
GRS YL SO0 D) L ST ED o ga RUANT SinE I BEAL TioE
oiz  FIUESE SEaD ATIWNET R Byl Eacing, GEo,

PEFRL W0 WUR LN Tlenk FLANG ANG IR TNBR TR IS,

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shail be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford-Gode)
Residential: h $350.00
BET % G
Commercial: o , $550.00
BEIRG s

. FOAE D A
CRpE R T aUTReR i Eay e LHER SR
HERLETO  ATTLeolt D
TR LV ER PG

"\Jb szr . .D = -'.J! vﬁ?‘! 3 ‘2 . 'ri;;,', L Ju\- & ""’a(a‘_‘r:f" ~ ‘*‘ S\:*c —:_:r’:,rb-f'%_;'f 1
Signature of Owner Date )
‘ L
=t gl |
S SRR 3k fete fm BT
Signature of Applicant Date

Rev. 3/10/10



ARCHITECTURE - ENGINEERING
v PROJECT MANAGEMENT

q; M THE HELMES GROUP, LLP

Eand Delivered
October 1, 2014

Peter Michaelis, Chairman

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Project: Proposed Additions & Alterations to Existing Residence
For Timothy M. Silverman & Nora S. Pollack Silverman

8 McQueen Street, Katonah, NY 10536
Sectjo 1ot 28. R-1/4A Zone Distri

Dear Mr. Michaelis & Members of the Board:

On behalf of our client, Timothy & Nora Silverman and as required by the
Building Department, we are making this submission to the Zoning Board of Appeals,
(ZBA) requesting several variances of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to
permit the construction of additions and alterations to existing residence as indicated
on our preliminary design drawings, dated 9/26/14.

The applicant request a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning
Ordinance to permit the construction of a one-story front covered porch addition to the
existing residence resulting in a front yard setback of 20 feet where 35 feet is required
and a side yard setback of 10.8 feet where 15 feet is required for property located in the
Residential 4 Acre Zoning District. The existing front porch structure to be removed
and discarded off site as noted on site plan drawing. Article V Section 125-50.

We are requesting a second variance to permit the construction of a one-
story mudroom and small rear porch addition connecting existing house with detached
garage in order to provide internal circulation and protection from the elements. Thus,
resulting in a rear yard setback of 21 feet where 40 feet is required (pre-existing rear
yard setback is 3.6 feet) and a side yard setback of 4.5 feet where 15 feet is required
(pre-existing side yard setback is 4.4 feet) as indicated on Site Plan / Survey Drawing.
Article V Section 125-50.

We are requesting a third variance to permit the construction of a second
story addition located off the right (south) side of house utilizing existing building
footprint resulting in a front yard setback of 29 feet where 35 feet is required.

184 KATONAH AVENUE, KATONAH, NEW YORK 10536
Tel. (914) 232-4633 Fax (914) 232-0768



We are requesting a fourth variance to permit the construction of a second
story addition and walk-in bay window for relocating bedroom on second floor level
utilizing existing building footprint located off the rear (east) side of house resulting in
a rear yard setback of 26 feet where 40 feet is required and a side yard of 8.8 feet
where 15 feet is required.

Please note, since the existing house was constructed in 1920 predating
Zoning Code this lot is classified as pre-existing non-conforming with respect to
having insufficient building yard setback. Also, as a result of the proposed additions
and alterations to existing house structure this project will require a variance for
slightly exceeding the maximum building coverage on site of 21% where 20% is
permitted and impervious surface coverage of 44.25% where 40% is permitted for
Residential /4 Acre Zoning District. Article V Section 125-50.

Accordingly, enclosed herewith please find the following attachments:

»  Application for Building Permit - (1 original & 5 copies)

»  Application for a Variance - (1 original & 5 copies)

«  Check #1053 in the amount of $350 made payable to the Town of Bedford - (6 copies)

¢ Architectural Drawings #1 & #2 including Site Plan, Floor Plan, Elevations & Photographs
— dated 9/26/14, as prepared by The Helmes Group, LLP — Architects - (6 copies)

= Authorization Letter allowing The Helmes Group, LLP to act as Owner’s Architect & Agent
- (6 copies)

»  List and Map of surrounding property Owners within 500 feet, including Section, Block,
Lot, Name and Address of each property Owner — To be submitted under separate cover.

It is my understanding that we will be scheduled to appear before the

Zoning Board of Appeals, ZBA on Wednesday, November S, 2014 at 7:30 p.m. and

look forward to presenting this application in order to obtain the required variances to
allow the proposed additions and alterations to existing residence be constructed as
indicated on Site Plan Drawing.

I trust that the above information is in order; however, should you have
any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Very truly yours,
THE HELMES GROUP, LLP

Steven €. Helmes, ATA" ="
Architect

SCH:KA Encl.
cc: Timothy Silverman & Nora Pollack Silverman, Owners

2



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. Date:  10/9/2014

914-666-8040
arcel ID: 49.19-4-28

Owner Information
Silverman, Timothy

Applicant Information
Silverman, Timothy

Pollack Silverman, Nora
8 Mcqueen St

Katonah NY 10536
Location: 8 Mcqueen St
Parcel ID: 49.19-4-28

Permit Type: Additions & Alterations
Work Description: Additions and alterations to an existing residence

Dear Resident,
Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-1/4A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the

Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as foliows:

(1) The removal of the existing, non-conforming entrance structure & the construction of a one-story covered
porch addition resulting in a front yard setback of 20 feet where 35 feet is required & a side yard setback of
10.8 feet where 15 feet is required. (2) The construction of a one-story mudroom addition & small rear porch
addition connecting the existing house with the detached garage resulting in a rear yard setback of 21 feet
where 40 feet is required & a side yard setback of 4.4 feet where 15 feet is required. The existing garage has
an existing, non-conforming rear yard setback of 3.6 feet & an existing, non-conforming side yard setback of
4.2 fest. (3) The construction of a 2nd story addition on the existing footprint to be located on the south side
of the residence resulting in a front yard setback of 29 feet where 35 feet is required. (4) The construction
of a 2nd story addition and walk-in bay window for relocating bedroom on the 2nd floor utilizing the existing
footprint resulting in a rear yard setback of 26 feet where 40 feet is required and a side yard setback of 8.8
feet where 14 feet is required. 5. Building coverage of 21% where 20% is permitted & impervious surface
coverage of 44.25% where 40% is permitted. Article V Section 125-50 & Article ll| Section 128-1.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very try ours,
D eiethe

Stever@ raietta
Building Inspecior

Pane 1 nf 1



BUILDING & ZONING DATA
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PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing

on the following:
Request of: Kathleen Kavanagh

177 Baldwin Road

Bedford Corners, NY 10549
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
1. The construction of a one-story addition to the existing kitchen resulting in a rear yard setback of 40.5 where 50 feet is
required; 2. the construction of a new fireplace chimney resulting in a rear yard setback of 15 feet where 50 feet is
required where the existing setback to the residence is pre-existing, non-conforming at 12.5 feet; 3. the construction of a
second floor playroom resulting in a rear yard setback of 12.5 feet where 50 feet is required where the existing setback to
the residence is pre-existing, non-conforming at 12.5 feet; 4. the proposed building coverage is 3.9% where 3% is
permitted in the R-4 Acre District and the existing building coverage is 3.8%; 5. the proposed impervious surface
coverage is 10.4% where the 8% is permitted in the R-4 Acre District and the existing impervious surface coverage is
10.3%; 6. the construction of a one-story covered porch addition resulting in a rear yard setback of 23.7 feet where 50 feet
is required where the existing setback to the residence is pre-existing, non-conforming at 12.5 feet which was approved by
Resolution #05-13 Two and has expired. This being a variance of Article III Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50

for property owned by the applicants and located on:

177 Baldwin Road
Bedford Corners, NY 10549

designated as Section 83.12 Block 1 Lot 5 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in an R4 Acre Zoning District. Said
hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 5" day of November 2014 at The Town House Offices at 425 Cherry Street,
Bedford Hills, New York at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above
application will be heard. Autendance at said hearing is not required.

Applicants or their representative must be present.

DATED: October 14, 2014

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
Inquiry may be directed to:
Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; (914) 666-2026 FAX
acostello@bedfordny.goy; www.hedfordav.gov




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York 10507

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary = .y
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX R CE;VhU
acostello@bedfordny.gov OCT & 2014

FORD ZONING
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE b ont o2 Aonins

1. Name of Owner: KATH l/g[?il KA VANAZ(H
Address: I 17 BALpwiW MD] lZ@?L@\?{) f UE{
Telephone/Email: 4'4” 3_/{1 L f%’f ‘

2. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: N A’

Address:

Telephone/Email:

3. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Trouhst p'gzied . 2'ggierd A %TEZTLLLZEA—‘/C/

Address: 25 Z B LD 72, S‘ |§Qﬁ!2 EEIZ@{L‘Z b” .
Telephone/Email: Mﬂ%@@ammm

4. Identification Property:

Street Address: l 7 7 BA [ML@E/_EEQ@LQI_"L{

Tax ID: 8%.12—- ] -T Zoning District: [2' &A Total Land Area: 4 2249 A"

Age of the Building

Is the property located in a designated Historic District? Lla

% of Building Coverage: % of Impervious Surface

Property Abuts a State or County highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: _ ___No: _
Property is on the side of within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS RECEIVED
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

Page 2 OCT 32014
BEDFORD ZGNING
5. Request: BOARD OF APPEALS

The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: ARDUE 11| Section: _ 1265 i
To Permit: -
THE CONSTRVLTION oF & ORE - STORY ADDINON T THE EX\STINE KTTUAN
~ JZESULTING |y \RE NPy CETBANL. oF 44,5 wHere CD' |1 PERJIZED.

[}

g e : . J U . H
NN (ORFeLMITT . i D e That
6. Plans required: g e 0-—{?‘7 i |
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans. Zgsosbution

e -3 TLoe

7. Public Notice: B
Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing i the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code)
Residential: $350.00
Commercial: $550.00

K - 413014

Signature of Owner Date
Signature of Applicant Date

Rev, 5/18/10



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. Date:  10/14/2014

914-666-8040
Parcel ID: 83.12-1-5

Cwner Information
Kavanagh, Kathleen

Applicant Information
Kavanagh, Kathleen
177 Baldwin Rd

Mt Kisco NY 10549
Location: 177 Baldwin Rd
Parcel ID: 83.12-1-5

Permit Type: Additions & Alterations
Worlk Description: Construction of a covered porch and the renovaton of a family room, bath, mudroom,
laundry, chimney addition and minor addition to the kitchen

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-4A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

1. The construction of a one-story addition to the existing kitchen will result in a rear yard setback of 40.5
where 50 feet is required; 2. the construction of a new fireplace chimney will result in a rear yard setback of
15 feet where 50 feet is required where the existing setback to the residence is pre-existing, non-conforming
at 12.5 feet; 3. the construction of a second floor playroom will result in a rear yard setback of 12.5 feet
where 50 feet is required where the existing setback to the residence is pre-existing, non-conforming at 12.5
feet; 4. the proposed building coverage is 3.9% where 3% is permitted in the R-4 Acre District and the
existing building coverage is 3.8%; 5. the proposed impervious surface coverage is 10.4% where the 8% is
permitted in the R-4 Acre District and the existing impervious surface coverage is 10.3%; 6. construction of a
one-story covered porch addition resulting in a rear yard setback of 23.7 feet where 50 feet is required where
the existing setback to the residence is pre-existing, non-conforming at 12.5 feet which was approved by
Resolution #05-13 Two and has expired. Article |ll Section 125-11 and Article V Section 125-50

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

Y 5

7E{even Fraieita
Building inspector

Paorie 1 At 1



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bediord
Westchester Counity, New York

Resolution #05-13 Two
Kathleen Kavanagh
One-Story Covered Porch Addition

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article III Section 125-11 and Article V Section
125-50 of the Code of the Town of Bedford for a variance to permit the construction of a one-story covered
porch addition to an existing residence resulting in (1) a rear yard setback of 23.7 feet where 50 feet is required
in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where the existing rear yard setback to the residence is pre-existing, non-
conforming at 12.5 feet; (2) building coverage of 3.9% where 3% is permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District
where the existing building coverage is pre-existing, non-conforming at 3.8%; and (3) impervious surface
coverage of 10.4 where 8% is permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious surface
coverage is pre-existing, non-conforming at 10.3%, for premises located at 177 Baldwin Road, Bedford
Corners, New York 10549, being known and designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford as Section
83.12 Block 1 Lot 5 in the R-4 Acre Zoning District, and shown on a survey submitted on April 11, 2013, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on May 1, 2013, at which time all those present wishing to
speak were given an opportunity to be heard, and

WEERKEAS, all members of the Board of Appeals have had the opportunity to inspect the site, and
NCW THEREFORE BE IT RESCLVED, on a motion by Mrs. Spano, seconded by Mr. Petschek

RESCLVED, that the application for a variance to permit the construction of a one-story covered porch
addition to an existing residence resulting in (1) a rear yard setback of 23.7 feet where 50 feet is required in the
R-4 Acre Zoning District where the existing rear yard setback to the residence is pre-existing, non-conforming
at 12.5 feet; (2) building coverage of 3.9% where 3% is permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where the
existing building coverage is pre-existing, non-conforming at 3.8%; and (3) impervious surface coverage of
10.4 where 8% is permitted in the R-4 Acre Zoning District where the existing impervious surface coverage is
pre-existing, non-conforming at 10.3%, be approved in accordance with the survey submitted on April 11, 2013
and on view at the meeting entitled “Survey of Property Prepared for Kathleen Kavanagh, Situate in the Town
of Bedford, Westchester County, New York,” prepared by Stephen T. Johnson, P.L.S., last revised April 11,
2013 and a plan entitled “Renovation to the Kavanagh & Tahato Residence, South Elevation, “ prepared by
Leslie Needham Design, Hamady Architects, undated, and because of the following:

1. That the benefit cannot be achieved by another means feasible to the applicant and that the location
of the porch is appropriate to the house; and

2. That there will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or nearby properties
and it is well screened; and

3. That the request is not substantial given that the structure is not encroaching further into the setback
and that coverage is increasing by a modest .1%; and

4. That the request will not have an adverse physical or environmental effect; and



. Resolution #05-13 Two
Kathieen Kavanagh
One-Story Covered Porch Addition
Page Two

5. That even thought the alleged difficulty is self-created, this is only one of the factors to be
considered by the Board in making its decision and is not determinative.

And, subject to the following conditions:

1. The applicant shall apply for a building permit within one (1) year of the date of the Board’s vote on
the application and diligently pursue such construction to completion.

2. The applicant shall submit an as-built survey to the building department prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy.

3. The applicant shall submit as-built certified coverage calculations to the building department prior to
the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

4. The variance is granted in accordance with the survey submitted on April 11, 2013 and on view at
the meeting entitled “Survey of Property Prepared for Kathleen Kavanagh, Situate in the Town of
Bedford, Westchester County, New York,” prepared by Stephen T. Johnson, P.L.S., last revised
April 11, 2013 and a plan entitled Renovation to the Kavanagh & Tahato Residence, South
Elevation," prepared by Leslie Needham Design, Hamady Architects, undated.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes — Mr. Petschek, Ms. Black, Ms. Schaefer, Mrs. Spane, Mr. Michaelis
Nays — None ‘; , - R

.h’" N
S i - [ )
e S A L L
g FE AN
P

i Y

Peter Mzcha;hs Chair

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zg\ning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that
was filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on ™ - B , 2013.

,/L-‘ 'T" o P \

S “ﬁ}\’-%jc: ] /g A i/{_../
AlexandyeJ. Costéllo, Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedferd
Westchester County, New York
Resolution #5-96 One
Linda Cady

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article V,
Section 125-50 of the Code of the Town of Bedford, for a variance
to permit the construction of an addition to the residence for a
family room, laundry room, mud room, bathroom and breakfast room.
The addition would result in a rear yard setback of 17 feet where
50 feet is required. Premises being known and designated on the
tax map of the Town of Bedford as Section 83.12, Block 1, Lot 5,
R4A Zone, and shown on the survey of property submitted on March
15, 1996, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on May 1, 1996, on this
application, at which time all those present wishing to be heard
were given the opportunity to be heard, and

WHEREAS, members of the Board of Appeals have inspected the
site, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Appeals has received substantial
evidence regarding the benefits sought by the applicant.
Alternative sites were discussed and it became evident that these
benefits cannot be achieved by a satisfactory alternate method that
would not require a variance, and

WHEREAS, The granting of this variance would not change the
nature of the neighborhood and with the required screening it would
have no negative effect on the properties of the immediate
neighbors,

NOW, THEREFORE, on a motion by Mr. McMillan, Seconded by Mr.
Ranscht.

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance be approved as
submitted with the condition that evergreen screening be placed in
the area to block the view from the neighbors. The screening
should be placed from the garage to the addition. The addition is
to be built according to the plans submitted.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes - Mr. McGovern, Mrs. Barton, Mr. Ranscht, Mrs. Arnold,
Mr. McMillan.

Nays - None. Y Y

Hugh C. McMillan, Chairman

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the
Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford and was filed in the

Office of the Clerk of the Town of BeﬁZord Siéggyzﬁl, i996.

Diane M. Egan, Secretary
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Fraperty Area = 175487

Sg. Ft. or 4.029 Acres.

44 ZONE
BUILOING COVERAGE: 3.0% ALLOWABLE (5265 5.F.)
EXISTING PROPOSED
RESIDENCE 4020 5.F. 4020 S.F.
GREENHOUSE 147 S.F. 147 S.F.
1 STORY GARAGE 569 5.F. 569 S5.F.
1 1/2 STORY GARAGE 955 S.F. G896 S.F.
5PA 150 S.F. 150 S.F.
WOOD DFECK 788 S.F. 768 S.F.
SHEDS 59 S.F. 34 S.F.
PROPOSED COVERED PORCH | ————— 206 S.F.
PROPOSED CHIMNEY | e 8 S5.F.
PROPOSED ADDITION e 15 5.F.
TOTAL BUILDING COVEBAGE: 6 718 5. F. 6, 923 5. F.
PERCENTAGE OF COVERAGE: 3.8% 3.9%

IMPERVIOUS AREAS: B.0% ALLOWABLE (14039 S.F.)

EXISTING PROPOSED
RESIDENCE 4020 SF. 4020 S.F.
GREENHOUSE 147. 5.F. 147 S.F.
1 STORY GARAGE 569 5.F. 569 S.F.
1 1/2 STORY GARAGE 986 S.F. 986 5.F.
554 150 S.F. 150 S.F.
WO0D DECK 788 S.F. 788 S.F.
SHEDS 58 5.F. 34 5.F.
PROPOSED COVERED PORCH | e 206 S.F.
PROPOSED CHIMNEY P 8 S.F.
PROPOSED ADOITION e 15 5.F.
DRIVEWAY 10183 S.F. 10,183 S.F.
FLAGSTONE WALKS 883 5.F. 8689 S.F.
STONE MASONRY WALLS 216 S.F. 216 S.F.
CONC. STEPS 70 BASEMENT 61 5F. 61 S.F.

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 18 061 S.F. 18, P66 S.F.

PEHECENTAGE OF IMPEBVIOUS 10. 32 10. 4%

SURFACE:

PREPARED FOR

_KATHLEEN KAVANAGH

T 18T TAs

I -

SURVEY OF PROPERTY

RECEIVE
ocr #2

BEDFORD 2%
BOARD GF Al




PUBLIC NOTICE
NOTICE IS EEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public

hearing on the following:
Request of: The Harvey School

269 Jay Street

Katonah, NY 10536
For a Special Use Permit in accordance with Article VIII Section 125-75 of the Town of Bedford Zoning
Ordinance to permit the construction of six (6) new tennis courts, fencing, pervious paver sidewalks, a
20 x 20 pervious paver pad, stormwater mitigation, and landscaping for property owned by the applicant

and located on;

263 Jay Street
Katonai:, NY 10536

Designated as Section 50.13 Block 1 Lot 8.1 on the Tax Map of the Town of Bedford in the R-4 and R-2
Acre Zoning Districts. Said hearing will take place on the 5™ day of November 2014, at the Town House
Offices at 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 p.m. At this hearing all persons appearing
in favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not
required. Applicants or their representative must be present.

DATED: October 10, 2014

Peter Michaeiis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inguiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX (914) 666-2026

acostello @bedforday.gov
www.bedfordny. gov




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hiils, New York 10507
Alexandra ). Costello, Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX RECEIVE&) v
acostello@bedfordny.info SEp ¢ 6 3

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT, ~ © UM
_ BOARD 1o SONING
. Name of Owner: ~ TN\, H—awdc,u‘ School APPEALS

Address: Tio SOJJ‘ Sheed . )Ka_’['ma_l-\ Ny

Telephone/Email: G} -23 2 -2 (] mdde@hdfd&{Sd\odl- ovg
. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: _ K&+ D A-rc’-\vl’c C‘E P<

Address: _ 7535 B Macn Shes f , Wi Kiseo /l\}'f IOS“I‘C[} ;
Telephone/Email: _ 1|+ llole-S9400 // & dCLVLdSO'V\@ K%dardu‘n[(c‘h .Com .

. Name of Professional (New York State Licensed Architect, Engineer, tand Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Rusdell A . Dav.dson
Address: _Z835 E. Mal\r\S‘h/‘ee}) YY\"(‘,KLSC;;‘J . NY

Telephone/Email: At blb-EA900 J RGN u.’i_%pv\@ KGIIO{Q,VCL\ L"EC"I'S Lo
. Identification Property:

Street Address: _Z-6bO J'G,u\ Shcef /. Kodonan LAY

TaxID: S0.\D ~ - 5. Zoning District: -R-ZA ) 2-YA .
Total Land Area: SYT
% of Building Coverage: _ ¢ % of Impervious Surface__ | . O O)o

Property Abuts a State or County Highway, parkway, thruway or park: Yes No L~

Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: “No: v

Property is on the EO.S:]: side of @{_&Kg}within the unincorporated area of

the Town of Bedford.




- |

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS RECEIVED
APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT SEP 2 6 2p14
Page 2 BEDFOKD ZONING

BOARD OF APPEALS
5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the issuance of a Special Permit under the
following section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: Y LLL Section: 125 -7<

The applicant proposes the following Special Permit:
D% (o) p2ea) 4emnis  Couets  Droposed at At
_A_M_g‘__ﬁ_ghpa\ 5 oSt vactked S zZenas -M&%&agf

:pa.,_u;e! AL : M@.&mﬁ t‘? j.m_q:ea/i_,_t_
iV sl ot d - s pﬁ{c

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of a narrative, survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shall be paid by the applicant, who shall file ap affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing. '

8. Site Plan:

Include a Preliminary Site Plan Application form, fee, and ten (10) copies of a Preliminary Site
Plan cc;mplying with all requirements of Article IX, Section 125-88 of the Code of the Town of
Bedford.

9. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Special Permit Application $350.00
Preliminary Site Plan: $
(As required by Fee Schedule Town of Badford Code)
$250.0
7/5/19
pate ' 1/
‘?/ ? / 4
Dat /

Rev. 3/10/10



Memorandum

TO: Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Bedford Planning Board
DATE: October 15, 2014

SUBJECT: Proposed Tennis Courts for Harvey School, 260 Jay Street, Katonah
Section 50.13 Block 1 Lot 8.1

At its meeting on September 30, 2014, the Planning Board reviewed a preliminary site
plan for six tennis courts proposed by the Harvey School. The Board visited the property
on July 21, 2014 to inspect the property. The site pan is titled “The Harvey School —
New Tennis Courts,” dated June 10, 2014, prepared by KG & D Architects.

Based on its review, the Planning Board has determined that this proposal is an Unlisted
Action that will receive uncoordinated review under the requirements of the New York
State Environmental Review Act.

The Planning Board has reviewed this plan under the requirements of Section 125-59 of
the Bedford Zoning Law and recommends its approval by the Board of Appeals. If the
proposal receives the approval of the Board of Appeals, the Planning Board will consider
a final planting plan and stormwater plan as a part of final site plan review.

BRCETVEL
HCT 29 20

REDFORL: ZONING.
BOARD OF APPEALS



L FEN WU FERNIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #:

Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. Date:  9/23/2014

914-666-8040
Parcel ID: 50.13-1-8.1

Owner Information SEP 2 & 2014
Harvey School BEDFOKp
ZON
BOARD oF APPEIANL%

Applicant Information
Harvey School

Jay St

Katonah NY 10536
Location: 240 Jay St
Parcel ID: 50.13-1-8.1

Permit Type: Tennis Court

Work Description: Six (6) new tennis courts including fencing, pervious pavers, sidewalks, stormwater
mitigation, landscaping.

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Special Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-4A Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

Six (6) new tennis courts including fencing, pervious pavers, sidewalks, stormwater mitigation, landscaping
will require a Special Use Permit from the Zoning Board of Appeals and Site Plan approval from the Planning
Board. Article VIIi Section 125-75.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
applfication for a building permit is DENIED. if you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

Steven Fraietta
Building Inspector

Fa

Pada 1 nf 1



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following:
Request of:  Eric and Elyse Nagelberg

11 Colonel Thomas Lane

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
(1) The construction of an in ground swimming pool resulting in a rear yard setback of 16.2 feet where 50 feet
is required in the Residential One Acre Zoning District.
(2) The replacement and enlargement of an existing rear yard deck resulting in a rear yard setback of 31.5 feet
where 50 feet is required in the Residential One Acre Zoning District.

This being a variance of Article V Section 125-50 for property located on:

11 Colonel Thomas Lane
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 85.9 Block 1 Lot 20 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in a Residential 1-Acre
Zoning District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 5™ day of November 2014, at the Town
House Offices, 2™ Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this bearing all persons
appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not
required. Applicants or their representative must be present.

DATED: October 10, 2014

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra J. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026

acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




The Law Offices of Keith R. Betensky

26 Village Green, Suite 4
P.O. Box 22
Bedford, New York 10506-0022

914-338-8050
writer’s direct dial: 914-338-8050

e-mail: keith@betenskylaw.com

Keith R. Betensky
Admitted in N.Y. & N.J.

October 3, 2014

Chairman Peter Michaelis and

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
Town of Bedford

425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, New York 10507

RE:  Area Variance Application for
11 Colonel Thomas Lane. Bedford, New York

Dear Chairman Michaelis and Members of the T s
Zoning Board of Appeals: '

I am the attorney for Eric and Elyse Nagelberg with respect to their single family
residence at 11 Colonel Thomas Lane, Bedford, New York (“Property™). The Property consists
of a 40,000 square foot parcel at the end of a residential cul-de-sac in the R-1A zoning district
and is improved with a single family home. As detailed in the enclosed Memorandum in
Support, the Nagelberg family is requesting an area variance so that they may add a swimming
pool, replacement patio and replacement deck behind their existing home in order to enhance
their enjoyment of the outdoor living space. A rear yard variance is required due to the unique
shape of the lot as well as the location of the septic and mature trees. However, the pool has
been carefully designed and appropriately screened in order to mitigate any impact on the

surrounding neighborhood.

We are pleased to enclose the following materials in support of the application:
[X] Application Form(s);

[X]  Application Fees,; and

[X] Memorandum in Support.

Thank you. We look forward to discussing the matter with the Zoning Board of Appeals
at your next scheduled meeting. In the meantime, please do not hesitate to call me at (914) 338-

8050 if you have any questions.

Resp‘e?}’l%ﬁ; s / A

Keith. Béterisky~ \,
rd

JE——

cc: Eric and Elyse Nagelberg
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
wi of Bedford, Westchester County, New York
425 Cherry Ztreet, Bedforg Hiiis, New York 105907
Alexandra J. Costeilo, Seciatary
Q134-665-4585; 914-666-2026 FAX

APPLICATION FOR & VARIANCE

Name of Owner: Eric and Elyse Nagelberg

11 Colonel Thomas Lane, Bedford New York

Address:

c/o Keith R. Betensk), Esq 914-338-8050; keith@betenskylaw.com

Telephona/Email; ¥

Name of Applicant, il other than Owney: _ NA

Address:

Telephone/Email:

Name of Professionai (fiaw vork State Licensad Avchivect, Saginesr, Land Surveyor, Landscape Architect):

Morpugo Architects

¢'0 Augusto Morpugo 18 Sycamore Avenue, HoHokus, New Jersey 07423

Address:

Tal eprione/Email: 201-444-8333; amorpogo@morpugoarchltects.com

identiiicaticn Property:
11 Colonel Thomas L.ane, Bedford New York

Stireet Address:

. i - s R-1A
Tax iD: Section 85.09 Block 1 Lot 20 Toriag Districe:

Total Land Area; 40,000 st

% of Buiiding Coverage; Proposed: 8.1 Y Ut irnpervicus Surface Froposed: 18.85

Property Abuts ¢ Staie ¢ Courty Highway, varwwey, throweay or pari: Yes No X
X

Propeity is within 500 Teet of the oundary of bz Towns of Bedford: Yes: Ne:
Property is on the Southeast g o ColThomasbane '\ yuin vhe ynincorporated arsa of

the Townr of Baaford.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS —p
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

L
b

Page 2

BELFDRD 20+t
3 r\ bd 3 T A e -
%. Reauest: BOARD OF ArpeaLe

Tha applicent requests that the Boaid approve e issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedinrd:

Aiticie: .Article V 5.125-50 and Article Il s. 22%—%@ :

3 e oon w
&l
'.I(.v.‘&-

" Fermit: ground swimming pool, replacement deck and replacement patio. See enclosed Memorandum in Support.

6. Plais requirad:
Inciude six copies of survey, site giaiy, Bullding elevations ang floor pians.

7. Fubiic Notice:

Notice of the public hiearing shall be sublished at leas: 13 days prior {¢ the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by tihe apnlicent at least 10 davs prior to the hearing to all
owners of property withir 500 feet of the perirmetar of the subject iot, Tha cxpense of
publishing and mailing any notice shali he naid by the apuicant, whe shaif file an affidavit or
meiling with the Board Sacretairy orior &2 the Hearing,

8. rees: (maka checks payabie 3 the Towr of Bediord)

vairanoe
TAs required by Fee Scheduls Town of Bedfond Cods)
Residerntial: $35C.00
Commercial: $L50.00

0-3-17

Sighature 0.%vnW sate

Signaiwre of Applicant Cate

Raw. 300010



STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER
TOWN OF BEDFORD

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

IN RE: ERIC AND ELYSE NAGELBERG

11 COLONEL THOMAS LANE
BEDFORD, NEW YORK

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THE APPLICATION OF ERIC AND ELYSE NAGELBERG
FOR AN AREA VARIANCE WITH RESPECT TO A PROPOSED IN GROUND
SWIMMING POOL, DECK, PATIO AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS

The Law Offices of Keith R. Betensky
The Empire Building

26 Village Green, Suite 4

P.O. Box 22

Bedford, New York 10506

(914) 338-8050

Attention: Keith R. Betensky, Esq.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

We are the attorneys for Eric and Elyse Nagelberg, the owners (“Applicant™) of the
property known as 11 Colonel Thomas Lane, Bedford, New York (“Property”). The Property is
improved with an attractive single family residence with a driveway, deck, patio and related
improvements (“Existing Home™) in the R-1A Zoning District.

The Nagelbergs have two minor children and wish to construct an in ground swimming
pool, replacement deck and replacement patio to enhance their enjoyment of the Property. The
rear yard is the only feasible location for the swimming pool because he side yards lack privacy
and have septic fields or mature trees. Due to the relatively shallow lot shape, a rear yard
variance is required regardless of where the swimming pool is located behind the Existing Home
(the Existing Home is approximately 51.4 feet from the rear lot line).

Therefore, the Applicant respectfully requests that an area variance be issued with respect to
the rear yard setback to allow the swimming pool, replacement deck and replacement patio. The

Applicant’s architect has confirmed that no other variances are required.

BACKGROUND

By way of background, the Applicants purchased the Property as husband and wife on
February 14, 2007 and have since had two children. Due to the unique configuration of the lot
and the existing driveway, septic and mature trees, there are limited areas in which to enjoy
outdoor recreation. The Applicant’s architect and surveyor have advised them that the rear yard
is the only feasible place to locate a swimming pool and due to the shallow shape of the lot a rear
yard variance is required regardless of where the swimming pool is placed behind the Existing
Home. As shown on the enclosed plan, the Town’s zoning code requires a 50 foot rear yard

setback in the R-1A zoning district and the swimming pool would have a 16.2 foot setback as

proposed.



ARGUMENTS

A. THE APPLICANTS MEET THE CRITERIA FOR AN AREA VARIANCE

It is respectfully submitted that the Applicants meet the criteria for an area variance in
accordance with Section 267-b of the New York State Town Law.

Pursuant to Section 267-b of the New York State Town Law, in making its determination,
the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take ‘nto consideration the benefit to the applicant if the
variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community by such grant. See Sasso V. Osgood, 86 N.Y.2d 374 (1995). In

making such determination the board shall also consider:

(i) whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a
detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance;

(i) whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance;

(iii) whether the requested area variance is substantial;

(iv) whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and

(v) whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the

decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area

variance.

In this case, the benefit to the Applicants clearly outweighs any detriment to the health,
safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community. The Applicants would benefit by greatly
enhancing their family’s enjoyment of the Property. There is no detriment to the health, safety
and welfare of the neighborhood or community because the residential use is permitted as of
right in this zoning district, the swimming pool is permitted as an accessory use and the
swimming pool will be adequately screen by surrounding topography, existing and proposed

vegetative buffer, and a large distance from the nearest structure.



It is respectfully submitted that the area variance should also be granted for the following

reasons:

1. The area variance will not result in an undesirable change in the character of the

neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties.

The residential use of the Property will not change and the swimming pool is a permitted
accessory use. Other properties on Colonel Thomas Lane, nearby Rock Hill Road, and
surrounding neighborhoods are improved with swimming pools. The proposed swimming
pool will not be visible from the surrounding properties due to its location behind the

Existing Home, surrounding topography and existing and proposed vegetative buffers.

2. The benefit sought by the applicant can not be achieved by some method feasible for the

applicant to pursue, other than an area variance.

Pursuant to the “Table of Dimensional Requirements — Residential” set forth in Chapter 125,
Attachment 5 of the Zoning Code, the minimum rear yard setback is 50 feet. The Existing Home
is only 51.4 fect from the rear yard. Therefore, a rear yard variance is required regardless of
where the swimming pool is placed behind the Existing Home. It is not feasible to place the

swimming pool in the side yards due to the septic, mature trees and lack of privacy.

3. The requested area variance is not substantial.

When examined in the context of the surrounding area, the rear yard variance is not
substantial. As shown on the enclosed aerial photograph, while the property line is 16.2 feet
from the nearest corner of the swimming pool, most of the swimming pool is set back a greater
distance from the rear lot line. In addition, while the property line on the survey is relatively
shallow, the stone wall which functions as the apparent property line in the field, is further east.
Lastly, the nearest off-site structure is very far away, as shown on the aerial photo. Therefore,
while the numerical difference between the proposed and required rear yard setback may appear

to be substantial on paper, the real world contextual analysis minimizes the extent of the

variance.



4. The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or

environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

The swimming pool and related improvements will be constructed in a previously disturbed

area in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations. The proposed improvements to the
single family residence are considered a Type II action under the State Environmental Quality
Review Act. Therefore, there will be no adverse effect or impact on the physical or

environmental conditions of the neighborhood or district.

5. The alleged difficulty was not self-created.

The rear yard variance is necessitated primarily by the unique shape of the Property and the

location of the Existing Home, septic and mature trees on the Property.

CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the benefit to the Applicants clearly outweighs any detriment to the
health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community. The proposed use is permitted as
of right in the R-1A zoning district and the swimming pool will enhance the Applicant’s use of
the Property without having any adverse impact on the surrounding properties. The Applicant
has therefore demonstrated that it meets the legal criteria for an area variance under New York

State Tow Law.

Therefore, we respectfully request that the area variance be issued to atlow the swimming

pool and related improvements in the rear yard.

Respectfully Sub 'ted,/
7’// ‘\%f

Keith R. Betensky, Esq.

The Empire Building

26 Village Green, Suite 4
Bedford, New York 10506-0022
(914) 338-8050

Attorney for Applicant

5
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LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. Date:  10/10/2014
914-666-8040
Parcel ID: 85.9-1-20

Owner !nformationr:
Nagelberg, Eric & Elyse

Applicani Information
Nagelberg, Eric & Elyse
11 Colonel Thomas Ln

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 11 Colonel Thomas Ln
Parcel ID: 85.9-1-20

Permit Type: Swimming Pool
Woerk Description: Swimming Pool

Dear Resident,
Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are

noted. This property is located in R-1A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

1. Construction of an inground swimming pool will result in a rear yard setback of 16.2 feet where 50 feet is
required in the R-1 Acre Zoning District. Article V Section 125-50.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,
,
é}’/ Farl
< Ste’\’/en Fraietta
Building Inspector

Pana 1 nf 1



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford Application #:
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St. Date:  10/10/2014

914-666-8040
Parcel iD: 85.9-1-20

Owner Information
Nagelberg, Eric & Elyse

Applicant Information
Nagelberg, Eric & Elyse
11 Colonel Thomas Ln

Bedford NY 10506
Location: 11 Colonel Thomas Ln
Parcel iD: 85.9-1-20

Permit Type: Deck
Work Description: Replacement deck of an existing rear yard deck

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-tA  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The replacement and enlargement of an existing rear yard deck resulting in a rear yard setback of 31.5 feet
where 50 feet is required in the Residential One Acre Zoning District. Article V Section 125-50.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,
o, “‘:7 .
Msgeaén I/=raietta

Building Inspector

Pana 1 of 1



PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford will hold a public hearing
on the following.
Request of:  Charles Rosner

597 Guard Hill Road

Bedford, NY 10506
for a variance of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance to permit:
The legalization of three decks (two on the residence and one on the pool house) and for the modification of a
variance granted on July 13, 2011 by Resolution #07-11 Three for the construction of a tennis court. The
applicant requests a side yard setback for the tennis court of 37.7 feet As Built where 40 feet is required in the
Residential 2 Acre Zoning District and building coverage of 7.56 As Built where 6.62% was approved and
where 6% is permitted in the Residential 2 Acre Zoning District. This being a variance of Article V Section

125-50 and Article III Section 125-11 for property owned by the applicant and located on:

597 Guard Hill Road
Bedford, NY 10506

designated as Section 84.5 Block 1 Lot 6 on the Tax Maps of the Town of Bedford in an R-2 Acre Zoning
District. Said hearing will take place on Wednesday, the 5 day of February 2014, at the Town House
Offices, ond Floor, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New York, at 7:30 P.M. At this hearing all persons
appearing in favor of or in opposition to the above application will be heard. Attendance at said hearing is not
required. The applicant or his representative must be present.

DATED: October 10, 2014

Peter Michaelis, Chair
Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals

Inquiry may be directed to:

Alexandra I. Costello, Secretary

Town of Bedford Zoning Board of Appeals
425 Cherry Street

Bedford Hills, NY 10507

(914) 666-4585; FAX: (914) 666-2026
acostello@bedfordny.gov
www.bedfordny.gov




RECEIVED

OEC 16 2013

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS BELFORD ZONING

Town of Bedford, ww County, New York BOARD OF APPEALS
425 Cherry Street, mmmu. New York 10507
Alexandra ). Secretary
914-666-4585; 914-6656-2026 FAX
ms:eﬂnm.edterdnunm

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

1. Name of owner:_Chotles and Framces Kosnesr
adaress: _ 597 Guard Hill Boad Pe.dferd N.Y 0506
Teiephone/Emaii: A4 ~232- 075 - ©flxe

2. Name of Applicant, if other than Owner: E;hg,ﬁk S = )MS@ LS )
agaress: 42 Senith Avenue. Mt Kisco NY. 10549

Telephone/Emall; - 241~ 3812 ' (=)
3. Name of Professional (New Yerk State Licensed Architact, Engineer, Land Surveyer, Landscape Architact):

_ Kot S, Jdhnson LS.

Address: &2 \ - NiSco 05
Telephone/Email: -241-38172 vs' o .
4. Identification Property:

street aduress: ST Goard H\ KA. Bedford NY. 10506
Tax10: 84.65-1- G Zoning District: 18 2.8\
Total tand Area: 109573 S.F or Z2.516 Acres
% of Buliding Coverage: /.90 7o w of impervious Surtace _| 0. 24 7,

-if'PmpetwmlMMCoumwghmv,plrtwy,Mw@Ys_\_'_Na_
Property is within 500 feet of the boundary of the Town of Bedford: Yes: __ No: v
Property is on the _South  cide of ¢ within the unincorporated area of
the Town of Bedford. N <3 .

* Westchester Land Tosy (84.05-1-10)




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Page 2

5. Request:
The applicant requests that the Board approve the Issuance of a Variance under the following
section of the Code of the Town Bedford:

Article: __I Sectlon: 2-

To Permit: .
(., Cou(T -~ decfe
» r é
Si
2. o
7- CB ?6 4

3, Sea. Affached

6. Plans required:
Include six copies of survey, site plan, building elevations and floor plans.

7. Public Notice:

Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in the Town
newspaper and shall be mailed by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the hearing to all
owners of property within 500 feet of the perimeter of the subject lot. The expense of
publishing and mailing any notice shal! be paid by the applicant, who shall file an affidavit of
mailing with the Board Secretary prior to the hearing.

8. Fees: (make checks payable to the Town of Bedford)

Variance
{As required by Fee Schedule Town of Bedford Code) :
Residential: ( $350.§
Commercial: $550.00

izfrz //5
Signature of Owner Date |
., 12{a 13
Signature of A =S, Datel |\

Rev. 3/10/10



APPLICATION FOR BUILGING PERMIT
TOWN OF BEDFORD

i New Bailding (1 Addition O Alteration O Demolition 0 Roof O Pool DiAlready Built BEldg. Permit No,

To the Building Inspector:

Application is hereby made for permission to perform the work in accordance with the plans and specifications herewith
submitted and in compliance with the information given below.

It is agreed that if such permission is granted, said building will conform in all respects to said plans and specifications and
shall comply with all provisions of the Town of Bedford Zaning Ordinance, and all State and Federal Laws or regulations

pertaining in any way thereto.
Attached hereto are duplicate copies of the survey showing to scale position of building on the plot.
Owner Charles Rosner " Address>)7 Guard Hill Road, Bedford, NY 10506, ,,(914) 232-0795
Applicant Address Tel#
113 Smith Avenue
Architect/Engineer Peter J. Gregory, P.E. Address Mount Kisco, NY 10549e1#
Builder Carlisle Management Address 254 Katonah Avenue, Katonah, NY 10536

Building is located 2t 597 Guard Hill Road, Bedford, NY 10506

Section 8405 Block 1 Lot 6 TownofBodford Assessment Mapi < 57 (T T |

INFORMATION MUST BE PROVIDED: o
" v I,l«'r

Detail of proposed construction: \

b
'!
iriw mc’l e i

Construction of deck on a one (1) story pool cabana b o e

Bstimated COST OF CONSTRUCTION: §_>:000-00

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSTRUCTION COST: This affidavit must be completed by the Design Professional if the estimated cost
is $20,000 or more QR for Legalizations

I do hereby affirm and certify as follows: (i) I am an architect/engineer (circle one)
licensed by the State of New York; {ii) I have reviewed the plans, drawings and specifications for this application and am fully
familiar with the proposed construction; (iii) based on my training and experience, I estimate the total cost of construction
including all Iabor, all materials, all professional fees and all associated costs to be approximately §
and (iv) pursuant to Penal Law § 210.45, I acknowledge that a false written statement made knowingly is a Class A msdemeanor

Signatare: * Date:
i Affix
0
Amount of square feet for new project 389 Total % of Building Coverage of property 7.56%
Total % of Impervious Surface °fPT°PeﬁY_1_6:_2_4_ Area of distorbance _ ~  If over 5000 sq. ft. submit erosion & sediment
control plan.



TYPE OF STRUCTURE

[ One Family Dwelling O Two Family Dwelling D) Multiple Dwelling

Accessory Structure __Deck

ZONINGDISTRICT R-4A XA

(circle)

PoolO Teanis Court O Commercial 0
12A 1M4A TF VA WMF EL

RO CB N8 LI RB PBO PBR FBOK

Nursber of stories

feet, Interior only

Front yard feet. Rear yard 148.54' gone side yard 74.09 feet one side,

Side yard 92.37

feet other side,

The above sethacks must be filled in,

T hereby certify that the stalements and data on this sheet are eonect true to the best of my knowiedge and beliaf.
Property Ovner skall sign application or file letter of appmval

(S:gned) /ff? ey U

Telephone No. {Email

Action By Boliding Inspector

The foregoing application and accompanying plans and specifications have been examined and considered, and the following

action taken by me:

£1 Board of Health Approval

O Highway Approval
Townof Bedford O
Westchester County O
State of New York 0

Variance Requested

3 Application Rejected
1 Application Granted
O Referred to Hoard of Appeals

FEES:
Building:

Certificate of Complisnce

Total:
Permait No.

Date Approved

Date Notified

Buikding Ingpector of the Town of Bedford, New York

~rr o
\'f 4 f, F;l

| 23 ~_",.u RO RN nf-v-v



LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford

Building Dept.
425 Cherry St.
914-666-8040
Parcel ID: 84.5-1-6
Owvner Information
Rosner, Charles
Applicant Information
Rosner, Charles
PO BOX 803
Katonah NY 10536
Location: 597 Guard Hill Rd
Parcel ID: 84.5-1-6

Permit Type: Deck

Application #:

Date: 5/16/2014

Work Description: lLegalization of existing deck added to existing pool house

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-2A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The addition of the deck to the pool house results in cumulative buildirg coverage on the site of 7.56% where

6% is permitted.

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. If you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty

days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Paca 1 nf 1

Very truly yours,
// ‘/"’4.
i ./ ""’Vf/

S,t/even F raietta
Building Inspector



APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
TOWN OF BEDFORD

O New Ballding [1 Addition [ Alteration [ Demolitlon [ Roof O Pool DAlready Built Bldg. Permit No,

To the Building Inspector:

Application is hereby made for permission to perform the work in accordance with the plans and specifications herewith
submifted and in compliance with the information given below.

It is agreed that if such permission is granted, said building will conform in all respects to said plans and specifications and
shail comply with all provisions of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, and all State and Federal Laws or regulations

pertaining in any way thereto.
Attached hereto are duplicate copies of the survey showing to scale position of building on the plot,

Charles Rosner . A ! 1 s597 Guard Hl].l Road, Bedford, NY 1050]631#(914) 232-0795
Applicant Address Tel#
113 Smith Avenue
Architect/Engineer _ Peter J. Gregory, P.E. Address Mount Kisco, NY 10549e1#

Builder Carlisle Management Address 254 Katonah Avenue, Katonah, NY 10536
597 Guard Hill Road, Bedford, NY 10506

Building is located at
Section 84.05 Block _1 Lot_6 Town of Bedford Assessment Map.
INFORMATION MUST BE PROVIDED: DecksS Y x2
Detail of proposed construction: E
Construction of deckenttached to rear of main dwelling © ouer T2o\Yer €M

(> gy

Estimated COST OF CONSTRUCTION: §_12:000-00

AFFIDAVET OF CONSTRUCTION COST: This affidavit must be completed by the Design Professional if the estimated cost
is $20,000 or more QR for Legalizations

I do hereby affirm and certify as follows: (i) I am an architect/engincer (circle one)
licensed by the State of New York; (ii) I have reviewed the plans, drawings and specifications for this application and sm fully
familiar with the proposed construction; (iii) based on my training and experience, I estimate the total cost of construction
inciuding all Iabor, ail matetials, all professional fees and all associated costs to be approximately § s
and (iv) pursuant to Penal Law § 210.45, T acknowledge that a false written statement made knowingly is a Class A misdemearor.

Signature: _ . Date:
Sign and Affix Seal

Amount of square feet for new project 513 Total % of Building Coverage of property. 7.56%

Total % of Impervious Surface of property 16.24 Atea of disturbance ~ I over 5000 sq. ft. submit erosion

control plan, @F\ \'\\. N \
Age of Building or year built - \?%E a

] \.\-. .‘

L%




LETTER OF PERMIT DENIAL

Town of Bedford
Building Dept.
425 Cherry St.
914-666-8040

Application #:
Date:  10/1/2014

Parcel ID: 84.5-1-5

Owner Information
Rosner, Charles

Applicani Informaiion
Rosner, Chartes

PO BOX 803

Katonah NY 10536
Location: 597 Guard Hill Rd
Parcel ID: 84.5-1-6

Permit Type: Deck

Work Description: Legalization of two existing decks attached to a single family residence: one located
over boiler room and located at the rear

Dear Resident,

Regarding the application for a Building Permit on the property referenced above, the following facts are
noted. This property is located in R-2A  Zoning District. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of the
Town of Bedford in comparison to your proposal are listed as follows:

The cumulative building coverage for the two decks and the deck on the pool house and the tennis court
results in building coverage of 7.56% where 6% is permitted and required a variance of Article Il Section
125-11 and Article V Section 125-50 of the Town Code

Because your project does not meet the requirements of the Town of Bedford Zoning Ordinance, your
application for a building permit is DENIED. |f you wish to proceed with your request, you may, within sixty
days of this letter, apply to the of the above provisions

Very truly yours,

>
%teven Fraietia
Building inspecior

Para 1 of 1



TYTE OF STRUCTURE
[ Cae Femily Dwelling = Two Fumily Dwelling £ Mudple Dwglting

Acvessory Suvcture _ Deck 0 Paatl Tenrfs Cown £ Contnercial I
ZONING DISTRICY R-6A XA IA 12h MA TE VA MF EL

{clrele)
RO CB NE L' RB PBO PRR PBOK

Numnber of eories ___ ° ! i Height et Interiot ouly |

Feont yard _ 258" fues. Rear ynrd 218 fest Sideyard ,‘Ez;i'_._,,.,l‘m one slde.

Side yeed _.86'5' . _Joet other side.
Fhe ehiove sethacks muet be filled Lo,

T hereby certify that the swaternents aud dats an tds shee! are corvect a6 trugdo the best of my wovviedge and bolief,
Propesty Guner shall slgn applicanon or file letter of npprnval %
(Sigoed) /7 £ e -f,éﬁ—/ S At
Telephone No. TE;pafi

Action By Bullding Incpectir

The foregoing appiication and eccompaniying piant and gpesificstines kave been examined il considered, and the fallewing
action taken by me:

=i Board of Health Approval . Application Rejectes
7} Eighway Approval .5 Appiication Grazied
Tawn of Redford 0 ) Referred 1o Bowrd of Appeals

Westenizter County U
Swate of Wew York L

Vieranse Reguesied g N B P TN et o e

s

Building Ipspector of the Town of Bedford, New York
rEES:
Building: S
Certificare of Complionce —
Totak:
PermitNo. . . ..

Date Approved ______ .

Dute Notifled _______ N ‘TJT_DB EC | \'Q"-.-"’:" S
JL, o ] S
‘ AUG 14 204

! Bedford Building [2pt




PLANNING BOARD
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

RESOLUTION NO. 11/43
CHARLES ROSNER

SPECIAL USE PERMIT — UNLIGHTED TENNIS COURT
(ACCESSORY STRUCTURE OVER 2,500 SQUARE FEET IN AREA)

- WHEREAS, an application from Charles Rosner, 597 Guard Hill Road, Bedford,
New York, 10506 was received May 31, 2011, for approval of a Special Use Permit,
pursuant to Article III Section 125-27D(3) of the Code of the Town of Bedford for an
unlighted tennis court (accessory structure over 2,500 square feet in area,) affecting
premises located on 597 Guard Hill Road, Town of Bedford, shown and designated on
Town Tax Maps as Section 84.5 Block 1 Lot 6, in the Residence Four Acre District, and

WHEREAS, a duly advertised public hearing was held on said application on
August 16, 2011 at the Town House Offices, 425 Cherry Street, Bedford Hills, New
York, at approximately 8:00 p.m., at which time all interested parties present were given
an opportunity to be heard, and

WHEREAS, as part of the application, the applicant submitted a plan titled
“Tennis Court for Mr.& Mrs. Charles Rosner,” prepared by Hagele Architects, 85 Cove
Road, South Salem, NY 10590, dated May 4, 2011, last revised June 28, 2011, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board field inspected the property on June 24, 2011,
and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals conditionally approved the application
by Resolution #07-11-Three dated July 13, 2011, and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that, based upon information submitted,
the proposal will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts as defined in
the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that a Special Use Permit for the
proposed unlighted tennis court is hereby granted subject to the following conditions:

1. The satisfaction of all the conditions of Resolution #07-11-Three from the
Zoning Board of Appeals.

2. The tennis court shall not have lights.

3. The tennis court shall not have a practice wall or backboard. A portable,
temporary, net-type of practice/rebound wall may be used.

4. ‘There shall be no further clearing of the front buffer.

A $5,000 security shall be held by the Town for three years to insure the

survival of the rhododendrons, replacing them with 8-10 Norway spruce, if

necessary.

6. Approval by the Town Engineer.

et



Resolution No. 11/43
Rosner Special Use Permit — Unlighted Tennis Court

Page Two

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 102-4G(1) of the Code
of the Town of Bedford, this permit shall expire one year from the date of this resolution
if this work has not been completed to the satisfaction of the Town Engineering
Consultant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that following completion of the work, the
applicant shall submit a certification by an engineer, licensed by the State of New York,
that the completed work meets the requirements of the permit. The Town Engineering
Consultant shall verify that the work has been completed in accordance with the permit.
An as-built survey may be required to ascertain that the work was completed in
accordance with the approved application.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Bedford Building Inspector
shall not issue a certificate of compliance until the Town Engineering Consultant verifies
that all work has been completed in accordance with the permit.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any proposed revision to the work covered
by this permit shall be reviewed by the Town Engineering Consultant. Where the Town
Engineering Consultant determines that a substantial revision is required, a new
application to the Planning Board is required.

APPROVED: August 16, 2011
DATED: August 23, 2011

The foregoing resolution is certified to be true copy of the resolution, which was approved on August 16, 2011 by the

Planning Board of the Town of Bedford.

ail M/Amyot, Secrétaé{
Town of Bedford Planntfig Board




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Bedford
Westchester County, New York

Resolution #07-11- Three
Charles Rosner
Tennis Court - Coverage

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to Article V Section 125-50 of the Code of
the Town of Bedford for a variance to permit the construction of a tennis court resulting in building
coverage of 6.62% where 6.0% is permitted in the Residential 2-Acre Zoning District for premises
located at 597 Guard Hill Road, Bedford, New York 10506, being known and designated on the Tax
Map of the Town of Bedford as Section 84.5 Block 1 Lot 6 in the Residential 2-Acre District, and
shown on plans submitted on July 7, 2010, and

WEEREAS, a public hearing was held on July 13, 2011, at which time all those present
wishing to speak were given an opportunity to be heard, and

WHEREAS, all members of the Board of Appeals had the opportunity to inspect the site,
however, Mr. Menken and Mr. Bird were unable to access the property due to a locked gate; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Bedford Planning Board reviewed the application and by Resolution
No. 11/31 dated June 29, 2011 found the proposal did not meet the standards for approval as specified
in Article V Section 125-50 the Town Zoning Code, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on a motion by Mr. Michaelis, seconded by Ms.
Schaefer,

RESOLVED, that the application for a variance to permit the construction of a tennis court
resulting in building coverage of 6.62% where 6.0% is permitted in the Residential 2-Acre Zoning
District, be approved in accordance with plans received on July 13, 2011 entitled “Tennis Court for
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Rosner, 597 Guard Hill Road, Bedford, NY 10506,” prepared by Raymond E.
Hagele, Jr. , Hagele Architects, dated 5/4/11, last revised 6/28/11, and a survey plan entitled “Survey
of Property Prepared for Lynlil, Inc., Situate in the Town of Bedford, Westchester County, N.Y.,”
prepared by H. Stanley Johnson Land Surveyor, dated March 24, 1982, last revised August 4, 1982,
and because of the following:

1. That the benefit cannot be achieved by another means feasible to the applicant due to the
location of the septic system and the location of the residence; and

2. That there will be no undesirable change in neighborhood character or detriment to nearby
properties; and

3. That the request of a 10% increase in building coverage is not substantial considering all
the circumstances of the request; and



Resoluiion #07-11 Three
Charles Rosner — Tennis Court - Coverage

Page Two

4.

5.

That the request will not have an adverse physical or environmental effect; and

That even though the alleged difficulty is self-created, this is only one of the factors to be
considered by the Board in making its decision.

And, subject to the following conditions:

1.

That the applicant shall minimize the effect of the fencing around the tenmis court by
whatever means possible.

The applicant shall adopt the Planning Board’s recommendation for screening.

That the variance is granted in accordance plan on view at the meeting, recetved on July 13,
2011 entitled “Tennis Court for Mr. & Mrs. Charles Rosner, 597 Guard Hill Road, Bedford,
NY 10506,” prepared by Raymond E. Hagele, Jr. , Hagele Architects, dated 5/4/11, last
revised 6/28/11 which has the note “Relocated rhododendron, Note: subject to healthy
survival — Alternate 8° -10° Tall Norway Spruce or as Agreed upon by Planning
Department”; and a survey plan entitled “Survey of Property Prepared for Lynlil, Inc.,
Situate in the Town of Bedford, Westchester County, N.Y.,” prepared by H. Stanley
Johnson Land Surveyor, dated March 24, 1982, last revised August 4, 1982.

That the applicant applies for a building permit within one (1) year of the date of the
Board’s vote on the application on July 13, 2011 and diligently pursues such application to
completion.

That the applicant shall submit an as-built survey with certified coverage to the building
department prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Vote taken on the foregoing motion was as follows:

Ayes — Mr. Bird, Ms. Schaefer, Mr. Michaelis, Mrs. Spano
Nays — Mr. Menken

David A. Menken, Chaiy

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a Resolution of the Zonmg Board of Appeals of the Town of Bedford that was
filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Town of Bedford on A o , 2012,

Alexandm J. C’“’t)steﬁo Secretaiy
Zoning Board of Appeals
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